AGENDA
LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE
Kenosha Municipal Office Building — Room 202
Monday, October 13, 2014
6:30 p.m.

Chairman: Curt Wilson Alderperson: David Bogdala
Vice Chair: Patrick Juliana Alderperson: G. John Ruffolo
Alderperson: Kurt Wicklund

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

Approval of the minutes of the special meeting held September 24" and the regular meeting held
September 29", 2014.

NOTE: All licenses and permits are subject to withholding of issuance by the City Clerk as specified in
Section 1.045 of the Code of General Ordinances.

1.

Applications for new Operator's (Bartender) licenses, with a recommendation from the City
Attorney to grant, subject to:

- 0 demerit points:

a. Jessica Baillargeon

b. Angelia Wade

- 20 demerit points:

c. Joan Davidson

d. Heather Binninger

- 90 demerit points:

e. Robert Davidson

Applications for new Operator's (Bartender) licenses, with a recommendation from the City
Attorney to deny, based on:

- material police record:

a. Darrin Lond

- material police record and false application:

b. Georgette Timoshuk

Application of Stephanie Papenfuss for a new Operator's (Bartender) license, with a
recommendation from the City Attorney to deny, based on material police record. (Deferred
from the meetings on August 11" and September 8", 2014)

Applications for new Taxi Driver's licenses, with a recommendation from the City Attorney to
deny, based on:

- material police record:

a. David Whitrock

b. Damian Pavlovich

c. Karen Boozer

Application of Culinary Infusion, Inc., (Kathleen Meyer, Agent), for an Outdoor Dining Area with
Outdoor Extension license located at 4902 — 7" Ave., (Culinary Infusion), with a request to
waive the fence requirement and change the closing hours to midnight, with no adverse
recommendations. (2" District)

Review of the Economic Impact Statement for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014, of TK Kenosha, LLC, (Tilted Kilt, 7000 — 74" Place, 16" District).
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Review of the Economic Impact Statement for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014, of 1900 22" Ave., LLC, (Ayra's Liquor, 1900 22" Avenue, 4™ District).

Review of the Economic Impact Statement for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014, of PW Fresh Market, LLC (Kenosha Fresh Market, 3500 — 52" Street, 10" District).

Review of the Economic Impact Statement for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014, of Wisconsin Barbecue Corporation, (Dickey's Barbecue Pit, 11880 — 74" Place, Suite C,
16" District).

Review of the Economic Impact Statement for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014, of Wisconsin CVS Pharmacy, LLC, (CVS Pharmacy #2933, 3710 — 57" Avenue, 5"
District).

Review of the Economic Impact Statement for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014, of Caleo Coffee House, LLC, (Caleo Coffee House, 2324 — 18" Street, Suite F, 4™
District).

Review of the Economic Impact Statement for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014, of Reyna Castillo, (La Fe Cafe, 3806 Roosevelt Road, 8" District).

Review of the Economic Impact Statement for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014, of Fresca Market Kenosha, Inc., (Save A Lot, 4216 — 52" Street, 10" District).

Review of the Economic Impact Statements for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014, with a recommendation from the City Attorney to defer until completed documents are
provided:

a. Walgreens #09605, (1810 — 30" Avenue, 4™ District).

b. Walgreens #03738, (7535 Green Bay Road, 14" District).

c. Walgreens #03617, (3805 — 80" Street, 14™ District)

Application of Kenosha Junior Woman's Club for Daily Cabaret Licenses on October 31, 2014,
and November 15, 2014, located at 6029 — 8" Avenue, with no adverse recommendations. (2™
District)

Application of Goodfellas Bar Pizzeria & Bistro, LLC, for a Daily Cabaret License on October
24™ 2014, located at 5706 — 6" Avenue, (Main Street Pub), with no adverse recommendations.
(2™ District)

Application of Cocomoe's Management, Inc., Scott Cardinali, Agent, for an Amusement &
Recreation Enterprise License located at 2717 — 60™ Street, (The Bull's Eye), with a
recommendation from the City Attorney to grant, subject to 25 demerit points. (3™ District)

Application of Lisa Quick for an Amusement & Recreation Enterprise Supervisor License
located at 2717 — 60" Street, (The Bull's Eye), with no adverse recommendations. (3™ District)

Application of Alison Ann Halmi for an Amusement & Recreation Enterprise Supervisor License
located at 2717 — 60" Street, (The Bull's Eye), with a recommendation from the City Attorney to
grant, subject to 0 demerit points. (3™ District)

Application of Paula McCrary for a Pet Fancier Permit located at 2814 — 46" Street, with no
adverse recommendations. (7" District)
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Regarding items 21 through 27, the Licensing/Permit Committee may go into Closed Session
regarding any or all of these items, pursuant to §§19.85(1)(a) and (b), Wisconsin Statutes to
deliberate about disciplinary cases which were subjects of quasi-judicial hearings before the
Committee. The Licensing/Permit Committee may or may not reconvene into open session.

21. Complaint by the City Clerk seeking revocation of the Class “A” Retail Beer License of Koche,
LLC, d/b/a Tom's BP, Sheryl John, Agent, 2528 — 75" Street. (8" District) (Deferred from the
meeting on September 24, 2014)

22. Complaint by the City Clerk seeking revocation of the Class “A” Retail Beer/ “Class A” Retail Liquor
License of Mega Marts, LLC, d/b/a Pick 'n Save #6871, Kai Kleimola, Agent, 2811 — 18" Street.
(4" District) (Deferred from the meeting on September 24, 2014)

23. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation to suspend for thirty (30) days the
Class “A” Retail Beer License of Kwik Trip, Inc., d/b/a Kwik Trip #371, Leanne Rivera, Agent,
6300 — 52™ Street. (16" District)

24, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation to suspend for thirty (30) days the
Class “A” Retail Beer License of Los Corrales Enterprise, LLC, d/b/a Super Mercado Los
Corrales, Luis Rodriguez, Agent, 3933 — 52™ Street. (11™ District)

25. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation to suspend for thirty (30) days the
Class “A” Retail Beer License of Stein BP, Inc., d/b/a Stein BP, Kevin Stein, Agent, 12120 —
75" Street. (16" District)

26. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation to suspend for thirty (30) days the
Class “A” Retail Beer/ “Class A” Retail Liquor License of S & V Partnership, LLP, d/b/a
American Plaza Liquor, Himmat Gill, Agent, 2828 — 75" Street. (8" District)

27. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation to suspend for sixty (60) days the
Class “A” Retail Beer/ “Class A” Retail Liquor License of Walgreen Company, d/b/a Walgreens
#03617, Robert Hilber, Agent, 3805 — 80" Street. (14" District)

CITIZENS COMMENTS/BUSINESS AS AUTHORIZED BY LAW
ALDERPERSON COMMENTS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

MAY BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING, AND ALTHOUGH THIS MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF
THE COMMON COUNCIL, THE COUNCIL WILL NOT TAKE ANY ACTION AT THIS MEETING.

IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 653-4020 BEFORE THIS
MEETING.
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Licensing/Permit Committee |

Minutes of Special Meeting Held Sehtember 24, 2014

A special meeting of the Licensing/Permit Committee was held on September 24, 2014, in
Room 202 of the Kenosha Municipal Building.

The meeting was called to order at 5:05 p.m. by Chair Wilson.

At roll call, the following members were present: Alderpersons Juliana and Wicklund.
Alderpersons Ruffolo and Bogdala were absent.

1. Complaint by the City Clerk seeking revocation of the Class “A" Retail Beer License of Koche,
LLC, d/b/a Tom's BP, Sheryl John, Agent, 2528 — 75" Street. (8" District)

It was moved by Alderperson Wicklund, seconded by Alderperson Juliana to defer to the

meeting on October 13, 2014. Motion carried unanimously.

2, Complaint by the City Clerk seeking revocation of the Class “A” Retail Beer License of Kwik

Trip, Inc., d/b/a Kwik Trip #371, Leanne Rivera, Agent, 6300 — 52" Street. (16" District)
Attorney Knight appeared on behalf of the City. Mark Anderson and Leanne Rivera appeared
on behalf of Licensee. Outside counsel Steve Cain appeared on behalf of the committee.
Licensee stipulated to the facts contained within the Complaint. it was moved and seconded
to go into closed session at 5:23 p.m. Motion carried unanimously. It was moved and
seconded to reconvene at 5:42 p.m. Motion carried unanimously. [t was moved by
Alderperson Wicklund, seconded by Alderperson Juliana to suspend the Class “A” Retail Beer
License for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days. Motion carried unanimously.

3. Complaint by the City Clerk seeking revocation of the Class “A” Retail Beer License of Los
Corrales Enterprise, LLC, d/b/a Super Mercado Los Corrales, Luis Rodriguez, Agent, 3933 —
52 Street. (711" District)
Attorney Knight appeared on behalf of the City. Luis Rodriguez appeared on behalf of
Licensee. Qutside counsel Steve Cain appeared on behalf of the committee. Licensee
stipulated to the facts contained within the Complaint. It was moved and seconded to go into
closed session at 5:59 p.m. Motion carried unanimously. It was moved and seconded to
reconvene at 6:07 p.m. Motion carried unanimously. It was moved by Alderperson Wicklund,
seconded by Alderperson Juliana to suspend the Class “A” Retail Beer License for a period of
thirty (30) consecutive days. Motion carried unanimously.

4. Complaint by the City Clerk seeking revocation of the Class “A” Retail Beer License of Stein

BP, Inc., d/b/a Stein BP, Kevin Stein, Agent, 12120 — 75" Street. (16" District)
Attorney Knight appeared on behalf of the City. Kevin Stein appeared on behalf of Licensee.
Outside counsel Steve Cain appeared on behalf of the committee. Licensee stipulated to the facts
contained within the Complaint. It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson
Wicklund to suspend the Class “A” Retail Beer License for a period of thirty (30) consecutive
days. Motion carried unanimously.

5. Complaint by the City Clerk seeking revocation of the Class “A” Retaii Beer/ “Class A" Retail
Liquor License of Mega Marts, LLC, d/b/a Pick 'n Save #6871, Kai Kleimola, Agent, 2811 — 18"
Street. (4" District) '

It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to defer to the meeting

on October 13, 2014. Motion carried unanimously.
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6. Complaint by the City Clerk seeking revocation of the Class “A” Retail Beer/ “Class A” Retail
Liquor License of S & V Partnership, LLP, d/b/a American Plaza Liquor, Himmat Gill, Agent, 2828
— 75" Street. (8" District)

Attorney Knight appeared on behalf of the City. Gurinder Gill appeared on behalf of Licensee.

Outside counsel Steve Cain appeared on behalf of the committee. Mr. Gill stipulated to the facts

contained within the Complaint. It was moved by Alderperson Wicklund, seconded by

Alderperson Juliana to suspend the Class “A” Retail Beer/ “Class A” Retail Liquor License for a

period of thrity (30) consecutive days. Motion carried unanimously.

7. Compiaint by the City Clerk seeking revocation of the Class “A" Retail Beer/ “Class A" Retail
Liquor License of Walgreen Company, d/b/a Walgreens #03617, Robert Hilber, Agent, 3805 —
80" Street. (14” District)
Attorney Knight appeared on behalf of the City. Robert Hilber appeared on behalf of Licensee.
Outside counsel Steve Cain appeared on behalf of the committee., Mr. Hilber stipulated to the
facts contained within the Complaint, except regarding the third citation. Police Officer Jason
Tetrick was sworn in and testified. It was moved by Alderperson Wicklund to go into closed
session. Motion was withdrawn. It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson
Wicklund to suspend the Class “A” Retail Beer/ “Class A” Retail Liquor License for a period of
sixty (60) consecutive days. Motion carried unanimously.

CITIZEN COMMENTS: None.

STAFF/ALDERMEN COMMENTS: Alderperson Wilson, Juliana and Wicklund spoke regarding
the role of the committee, and thanked the Police Department Tavern Squad for their outstanding
services.

There being no further business to come before the Licensing/Permit Committee, it was
moved, seconded and unanimously carried to adjourn at7:25 p.m.
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Licensing/Permit Committee
Minutes of the Meetina Held Sentember 29. 2014

A meeting of the Licensing/Permit Committee was held on September 29", 2014, in Room 202
of the Kenosha Municipal Building.

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Chair Wilson.

At roll call, the following members were present. Alderpersons Juliana and Wicklund.
Alderpersons Bogdala and Ruffolo were absent. Deputy City Attorney Matt Knight was present.

Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting held September 8, 2014.
It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to approve.
Motion carried unanimously.

1. Applications for new Operator's (Bartender) licenses, with a recommendation from the City

Attorney to grant, subject to:

- 0 demerit points:

a. Carla Sappington

b. Kathy Roe-Green

- 20 demerit points:

¢. Catherine Suess - present and spoke

d. Samantha Schroeder — present and spoke

- 25 demerit points:

e. Emilia Cerdas

- 45 demerit points:

f. Amber Thieme - present and spoke

- 50 demerit points:

g. Eugene Mantuano - present and spoke

- 80 demerit points:

h. Samuel Schwalm — present and spoke

i. Manuel Ortiz — present and spoke
Alerpersons Wicklund and Juliana spoke regarding item j. It was moved by Alderperson
Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to concur with the recommendation of the
City Attorney. Motion carried unanimously.

2. Application of Jennifer Doud for a new Operator's (Bartender) License, with a
recommendation from the City Attorney to deny, based on material police record and false
application.

The applicant was present and spoke. It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by

Alderperson Wicklund to concur with the recommendation of the City Attorney. Motion

carried unanimously.

3. Application of Will Darden for a new Taxi Driver's License, with a recommendation from the
City Attorney to deny, based on material police record.

The applicant was present and spoke. it was moved by Alderperson Wicklund, seconded

by Alderperson Juliana, to concur with the recommendation of the City Attorney. Motion

carried unanimously.

4. Application of Mickey Angelo's, LLC, Ernest M. Gullo, Agent, for a Class “B” Beer/ “Class B"
Liquor License located at 4235 Green Bay Road (Mickey Angelo's), upon surrender of a
similar license at the same location from ECW of Kenosha, Inc., to be effective October 7,
2014, with no adverse recommendations. (16" District)
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The applicant was present and spoke. Alderperson Wicklund spoke. It was moved by
Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to concur with the
recommendation of the City Attorney. Motion carried unanimously.

5. Application of Westown Sheridan, LLC, for Permission to Maintain the Class “A” Retail Beer
License for 90 days, located at 4222 Sheridan Road, (Sheridan Foods). (1 District)

Hani Ali was present and spoke. Aftorney Matt Knight spoke. Alderpersons Juliana and

Wicklund spoke. It was moved by Alderperson Juliana to deny. Motion was withdrawn. It

was moved by Alderperson Wicklund, seconded by Alderperson Wilson to approve.

Motion carried 2-1 with Alderperson Juliana voting nay.

6. Applications for Permission to Maintain the Class “B” Beer/ “Class B” Liquor License for 90

Days:

a. Judith Keller, (Pop's Place, 3214 — 60" Street, 11" District).

b. Mike's Kenosha Downtown Tavern, LLC, (Mike's Donuts & Chicken/Mike's Sportsbook,

707 - 56" Street, 2" District).

c. Coco Moe's Management, Inc., (The Bull's Eye, 2717 — 60" Street, 3" District).
On item a, applicant withdrew her application. It was moved by Alderperson Wilson,
seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to defer item a to the meeting on October 13, 2014.
Motion carried unanimously. On item b, Dave Schulte was present and spoke. It was
moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to approve item b.
Motion carried unanimously., Item ¢ had all holds cleared, does not require approval by
the committee.

7. Application of Dishes to Die For, Inc., for a Temporary Outdoor Extension of the Class “B”
Beer/“Class B” Liquor License located at 4120 — 7" Avenue, (TG's Restaurant & Pub), on
October 11, 2014, with no adverse recommendations. (1% District)

It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to approve.

Motion carried unanimously.

8. Applications of Traci Peterson for Temporary Outdoor Extensions of the Class “B" Beer/
“Class B” Liquor License located at 2425 — 60" Street, (Hattrix), on October 11, 2014, and
October 18, 2014, with no adverse recommendations. (3¢ District)

The applicant was present and spoke. It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by

Alderperson Wicklund to approve. Motion carried unanimously.

9. Application of Mickey Angelo'’s, LLC, Ernest M. Gullo, Agent, for a Permanent Outdoor
Extension License located at 4235 Green Bay Road, (Mickey Angelo's), with requests to
waive the fence requirement and to change the closing hours to 12:00 Midnight, with no
adverse recommendations. (16" District)

It was moved by Alderperson Wilson seconded by Alderperson Juliana to approve.

Motion carried unanimously.

10. Application of Boys & Girls Club of Kenosha, Inc., for a Daily Cabaret License located at
Harbor Park Parcel J, on October 18, 2014, with no adverse recommendations. (2
District)
Greg Steffke, General Manager of Ashling on the Lough was present and spoke. It was
moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to approve. Motion
carried unanimously.

11. Application of Mickey Angelo's, LLC, for a Probationary Cabaret License located at 4235
Green Bay Road, (Mickey Angelo's), with no adverse recommendations. (16" District)

The applicant was present and spoke. It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by

Alderperson Wicklund to approve. Motion carried unanimously.
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12. Application of The Agave Luna Azul, LLC, for a Yearly Cabaret License located at 2227 -
60" Street, (The Agave Luna Azul), with no adverse recommendations. (3° District)

The applicant was present and spoke. It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by

Alderperson Wicklund to approve. Motion carried unanimously.

13. Application of TK Kenosha, LLC, for a Yearly Cabaret License located at 7000 — 74" Place
(Tilted Kilt), with no adverse recommendations. (16" District)

It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wickiund to approve.

Motion carried unanimously.

14. Application of GNC Hook, LLC, for an Amusement & Recreation Enterprise License located
at 5301 — 22" Avenue, (Art Bar), with a recommendation from the City Attorney to grant,
subject to 50 demerit points. (7" District)

The applicant was present and spoke. Alderperson Juliana spoke. It was moved by

Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to concur with the

recommendation of the City Attorney. Motion carried unanimously.

15. Application of Edward Lemay, for an Amusement & Recreation Enterprise Supervisor
License located at 5301 — 22" Avenue, (Art Bar), with a recommendation from the City
Attorney to grant, subject to O demerit points. (7" District)

It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to concur with

the recommendation of the City Attorney. Motion carried unanimously.

16. Application of Debra L. Davis, for a Pet Fancier Permit located at 1412 — 70" Street, with
no adverse recommendations. (12" District)

It was moved by Alderperson Juliana, seconded by Alderperson Wicklund to approve.

Motion carried unanimously.

17. Proposed Ordinance by Alderperson Jan Michalski — To Repeal and Recreate Section
13.01 Regarding Scrap Salvage Dealers and Scrap Salvage Collectors.

It was moved by Alderperson Wicklund, seconded by Alderperson Juliana to defer to the
meeting on October 27, 2014. Motion carried unanimously.

CITIZEN COMMENTS: None.
STAFF/ALDERMEN COMMENTS: None.

There being no further business to come before the Licensing/Permit Committee, it was
moved, seconded and unanimously carried to adjourn at 7:03 p.m.
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BARTENDER License

Police Record Report

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Date of Application Name of Applicant Appticant’s Date of Birth Driver's License Status
9/24/2014 Jessica Baillargeon ; N _' e “
Business
License Number Address of Applicant {where license is to be used} Business Address

N150727 6401-8th Ave, Upper Breakwater Bar & Grill

DATE OF OFFENSE LISTED ON

CHARGE OFFENSE CASE STATUS APPLICATION POINTS
LICENSE NOT ON PERSON

8/2/2012 GUILTY Y 0
TEXTING WHILE DRIVING

5/24/2013 GUILTY BY Y N/A

DEFAULT

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Offense Demaerit Points

Were all offenses listed on the application?| Y
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS| . 0

FINAL RECOMMENDATION
\I’GRANT, Subject to Enemem Points

I:]DENY, Lased on material police record (substantially related to the licenss activity)

:DEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




BARTENDER License

Police Record Report
APPLICANT INFORMATION

Date of Application Name of Applicant Applicant's Date of Birth Driver's License Status

License Number Address of Applicant Business Address

9/30/2014 Angelia Wade

N141261 523-78th Street Walgreen's

DATE OF OFFENSE OFFENSE EISTED ON

CASE STATUS POINTS

CHARGE APPLIGATION

UNDERAGE LIQUOR VIOLATION
9/12/2001 DISMISSED 0

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Offense Demarlt Points [1]
Were all offenses listed on the application?| Y
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 0

CITY ATTORNEY'S COMMENTS

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

[I]GRANT. Subject to |I]nemerlt Points

|:|DENY, based on material police record {substantially related to the license activity)

I:DEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




BARTENDER License

Police Record Report
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Rate of Application Name of Appticant Applicant’s Date of Birth Rriver's License Status

10/2/2014 Joan Davidson “

Business Address

Business
{where license is to be used)
Stein BP

License Number Address of Applicant
17103 Burlington Rd., Union Grove,
Wi

N150739

DATE OF
OFFENSE CASE STATUs T 0 o5 LISTED ON POINTS

CHARGE

ANIMAL CRUELTY
9/2/2012 GUILTY Y 20

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Offense Demerit Points 20
Were all offenses listed on the application? Y
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 20

LJ »

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

‘IlGRANT, Subject to Demerlt Points

\:IDENY, based on material police record (substantially related to the license activity)

I:IDEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




BARTENDER License __Z d

Police Record Report
APPLICANT INFORMATION

Date of Application Name of Applicant Applicant’s Date of Birth Driver's License Status

Business

A Busi
License Number ddress of Applicant (where license is to he used} usiness Address

N150738 4031-50th Street, #8 Walgreen's

DATE OF OFFENSE LISTED ON
CHARGE OFFENSE CASE 5TATUS APFLICATION POINTS

LICENSE NOT ON PERSON
4/5/2012 GUILTY N 0

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION .
O#fense Demerit Points 0

Were all offensas listed on the application? N=20
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 20

CITY ATTORNEY'S COMMENTS

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

[ X |GRANT, subjectto | 20 |pemerit Points

I:IDENY, based on material police record {substantially related to the license activity)

:lDEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




BARTENDER License ,Z Z_

Police Record Report

APPLICANT INFORMATION

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

Date of Application Name of Applicant Applicant’s Date of Birth Driver's License Status
9/24/2014 Robert Davidson : ; . valid |
usiness
ticense Number Address of Applicant (where license is to bo used) Business Address
N150728 6544-5th Ave, #2B HuHot Mongelian Grill
DATE OF OFFENSE LISTED ON
CHARGE OFFENSE CASE STATUS APPLICATION POINTS
BLOOD ALCOHOL CONTENT
1/6/2013 GUILTY Y 7
PROHIBITED ALCOHOL ~~
1/6/2013 CONCENTRATION GUILTY Y S 50
-]
DC/PERSON
8/16/2014 DISPO PENDING N 20
\ DR N D ; DA 0
Offense Demerit Points 70
Were all offenses listed on the applicatlon? N=20
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 90
CITY ATTORNEY'S COMMENTS

[ X |GRANT, subjectto [ 90 |pemerit Points

I:IDENY, based on material police record (substantially related to the license activity)

:IDEFER or GRANT subjact to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




BARTENDER License CQ\CJL_
Police Record Report
APPLICANT INFORMATION

Date of Application Name of Applicant Appticant's Date of Birth Driver's License Status

9/30/2014 Darrin Lond

License Number Addresa of Applicant Business Address

N150734 23502-75th St, Salem,W| Baker Street Restaurant

DATE OF OFFENSE OFFENSE LISTED ON

CHARGE CASE STATUS APPLICATION POINTS

FAILURE TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT-
6/15/201% FELONY x 3 2011CF177 GUILTY Y 300

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Offense Demerit Points 300
Were all offenses listed on the application? Y
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 300

FINAL RECOMMENDATION
I:IGRANT. Subject to Dbemerlt Points

E’DENY, based on material police record (substantially related ta the license activity)

\:JDEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application
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FILED (-2t
OPERATOR'S (BARTENDER) LICENSE INITIALS fé _
Type: 217 Fec: $75.00 | _ ;?VERSWNO oy
cc

[Beverage Course Completed . u 10,
o HOLD for Beverage Course - o License # ‘E E

. Driver's License or State [D Number ...

Provisional Issued: yes no

1 hereby apply'for an Operator’s License to serve Alcoholic Beverages in any place of business operated under a

Class *B”, “Class B”, Class “A”, “Class A”, and/or “Class C” Licensc in the City of Kenosha to and including
the 30* day of June, 20U . (Unless sooner revoked). I hereby note that I am responsible for kriowing and
abiding by the contents of Chapter 125, Wisconsin Statutes and Chapter 10 of the Code of General Ordinances
and that my license may be suspended, revoked, or not renewed, and/or I may be subject to a civil forfeiture for
non-compliance therewith. ' .

Last Name: ___L.owt - ____ First Name: Drrnid ML:_S
: Name must appear exactly as it appears on driver's lcsnse or siate ID)

Date of Birth — ;) ; Gonder: _Mwwe _ Phone: _262;-’79‘-(~Z'52—l

Homé Address™\ 23502 155 4. Sh WL STLD
— ' CITY s o

Email: _ DazgioLo & f/AH-no-o;M

(correspondence will be via email If address s slvén) ‘

STATE
Name of Business Where License will be used

e e P o

(FLEASE NOTE: license may be utllized ia thie City of Kewoaha only)

ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS TRULY AND comi{ﬁ.ﬁ:'fELY:'

_1. Have you, as an adult, ever'bcen convicted of a major crime (felony), minor crime (misdemeanor), or of

violating a municipal or county ordinance in Wisconsin, or in any other State; or do you have a charge
pending at this time? &'Yes o No Ifyes, siate: charge, year, result:

DLl - r POCT -

Sy ATHAC D 0LARP pecowd

2. Have you, as an adult, ever served time; or have been sentenced to serve time in a jail or prison in Wisconsin
or any other State? @ Yes o0 No If yes, explain: ‘

Yo = \NEARS Pogaarions Serteneg wlThmsELy .

S Atweuers QAL pecoey

-OVER-




3 Have you ever had your driver's hcense suspended or revoked in Wisconsin or in any other State?
wYesa No If yes, explain:

4, Have you received any traffic citations in Wisconsin or in any. other state within the past five (5) years; or
do you have any such citations pending? 1 Yes & No If yes, state: charge, yean, result:

5. Have you, as anadult, within the past five (5) years, while operating a business or engaged in a -
professioni, been convicted of any state or federal charges; or do you have charges pending at this time
. involving unfair trade practices, unethical conduct, or discrimination? & Yes ¥ No
If yes, state: charge, year, result;

6. List the name and address of all employers for which you have worked and/or busmesses you have
operated i m the past five (5) years: .

Rex \LMS inre Q“M_P_,_MLM WL S3t5e

! s28
+ Dusr, 'G208 6«@-:3»-; o', Y.e-u-osM. 2L
LaeVebas UMp\n.c Av.soc.mﬂoﬂ us\féﬁ\ﬁ NV

7. Listall addresses at which you have lived in'the past five (5) years:
_MZOS W, Tmﬂu-un th\fmg IJ\/ E‘HCB

Mhll-‘ E"M Hoﬂgt.. Zhic 3K
b3S 22 Agine | Vewosma, W

9801 Lanwesvonr Da., Prsssser Pramde, W S3iSB
z3s0r 15* o w. WE s;un

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING: I hereby certify that [ am the applicant named i this application, and
I have read and answered each and every question truly, cotrectly, and completely, under penalty of law for
failure to do so. If this application contains statements or information which is untrue, mcorrect and/or
incomplete in any material respect, it may be denied.

b:;fe: ?/{?élﬁ'{

Applicant's Signature:

I have recelved a copy of the NOTICE pertaining to LICENSEIPEMTAPPLICA’I‘IONS from the City Clerk'l Office BCE
""" . : (Applicant's Initlals)’



BARTENDER License ;l B

Police Record Report
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Date of Application Mame of Applicant Applicant’s Date of Birth Briver's License Status

9/30/2014 Georgette Timoshuk S SR Suspended

License Number Address of Applicant Business Address

N150735 5007-24th Avenue Walgreen's

DATE OF OFFENSE LISTED ON
CHARGE OFFENSE CASE STATUS APPLICATION POINTS

INTOXICANT IN VEHICLE
2110/2012 | OPERATOR GUILTY N 20

OPERATING W/O DRIVER'S LICENSE
2M10/2012 GUILTY N 10

OPERATING WHILE SUSPENDED
2/10/2013 GUILTY N 10

DRUG/DELIVERY HARD DRUGS-
4/10/2013 FELONY GUILTY N 100

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Offensa Demerit Points 140
Were all offenses listed on the application? N=20
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 160

CITY ATTORNEY'S CONMMENTS

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

[ |GRANT,subjecttc [ ]pemerit Points

|I|DENY, based on material police record and False Application

I:’DEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewa! Revocation due to Faise Application




A) Ave(s<

OPERATOR'S (BARTENDER) LICENSE | Nmas 7,5 -

: | ADVERSEMNG ADY
Lp .
cC

Type: 217 Fee: $75.00

nBeverage Course Completed . _, - - License#!.\] |§"O,%

FHOLD for Beverage Course = - A
: ' Provisional ISSlled;‘—-yes .o

I hereby apply for an Operator's License to serve Alcoholic Beverages in any place of business operated under a
Class “B”, “Class B” *A”, *Class A”, and/or “Class C” License in the City of Kenosha to and including the’
30" day of June, + (Unless sooner revoked). I hereby note that I am responsible for knowing and
abiding by the contents of Chapter 125, Wisconsin Statutes and Chagter 10 of the Code of General Ordinances
and that my license may be suspended, revoked, or not renewed, and/or I may be subject to a civil forfeiture for
non-compliance therewith, o _ , ‘ o S

Last Namm ol First Name o _ ‘ mMe M
(NOTE: Namo must appear exactly as it appears on driver's)icense or siate ID) ’ i
Dateof Birth., Gonder: _{— Phone: Alad-[0S &-3 NG
Home Addess: _SDOP) a\um'ﬂ;i Q. ‘(o.n o aaY Sl
S o . Y i3 . STATE Faid
Emﬂjk:ﬁﬂmr\%hul No¥qmasd ¢ aon
- “eorkespondence will be via emall I address s given)
Driver's License or State ID Nurmbe . _ N
STATE NUMEER

Name of Business Where License will beused L » D \Ac.e.en< . ' :
' (PLEASE NOTE: license may be utilized in the City of Kenosha oaly.)

ANSWER THE FOLYL.OWING QUESTIONS TRULY AND COMPLETELY:

1. Have you, as an adult, ever been convicted of a major crime (felony), minor crime (misdemeanoi), or of
violating a municipal or county ordinance in Wisconsin, or in any other State; or do you have a charge pending
at this time? o0 Yes }{No ' , . ,'
If yes, state: charge, year, result

2. Have you, as an adult, ever served time; or have been sentenced to serve time in @ jail or prison in Wisconsin
or any  other  State? o Yes X No If- yes, explain:




3. Have yoy ever had your drivér's license suspended or revoked in Wisconsin or in any other State? A D
oY o I yes, explain: o Lo 3

$. Have you received any traffic citationsin Wisconsin or in any other State within the past five (5) years;'

or do you have aiiy such citations pending? o Yes Pz@o ,
If yes, state: charge, year, resalt : _

). Have you, as an adult, within the past five (5) years, while operating a business or engaged in a profession, -
been convicted of any state or federal charges; or do,you have charges pending at this time involving unfair
trade practices, unethical conduct, or discrimjpation? o Yes 74\10 _

I yes, state:* charge, year; result o o

r  List the name and addfess of all employers for which you have worked and/or businesses you have operated
in the past five (5) :
FS Bg.&sé riLoLI—S' Ldew.! Sisnoj Ve _(ne CSidy Docy BN VAN TY,.80 0D

. Listall addressesatﬂbi you have lived in the past five (5) years: .
Snon JY c_dlenoshA o SRS

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING: [ hereby certify that I am the applicant named in this application, and 1
have read and answered edch and every question truly, correctly, and complétely, under penalty of Jaw for
failure to do so. If this application contains statements or information which is untrue, incorrect and/or

incomplete in any materialﬁ ect, it will be denjed,
e 07-(?--/4/

\w-_;....'...

have received a copy of the NOTICE pertalning to LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATIONS from the City Clerk's Offics
: (Applicant's Initisls)



NEW BARTENDER License

Police Record Report

N150615 2401-18th Street, #21

WEAPON/ENDANGER
7/23/2014  |SAFETY/RECKLESS DISPO PENDING N

100 x 2

1) 2™ Degree Reck. End.
2) Criminal Hit/Run

Criminal Complaint filed after
application filed.

Offense Demerit Points 200
Were all offenses listed on the application? Y
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 200

| |GRANT,subiectto | |pemerit Points

II'DENY, based on material police record (substantially related to the license activity)

:}DEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




AArse.

OPERATOR'S (BARTENDER) LICENSE mmm;qs{).

' AD &
Type: 217 Fee: $75.00 . i VERSE/NO ADV

CG

everage Course Completed . _ '
o HOLD for Beverage Course A . License # / f 5—‘
: . . : o _ _ Provisional Issued: yes fo

I hereby apply for an Operator's License to serve Alcoholic Beverages in any place of business operated under a
Class “B”, “Class B”, Class “A”, “Class A”, and/or “Class C” License in the City of Kenosha to and including
the 30 day of June, « (Unless sooner revoked), I hereby note that I am responsible. for knowing and
abiding by the contents of C ter 125, Wisconsin Statutes and Chapter 10 of the Code of General Ordinances
and that my license may be suspended revoked, or not renewed, and/or I may be subject to a civil forfeiture for

non-compliance therewith.

Last Name: (')Oom’('\ 155 First Name: Steohane, - mr: L.
(NOTE: Name must appear exactly as it appears on drivér's license or state 1]))
Date of Birth: _.. - Gender: E{jﬂgjﬂPhone: 2 ‘ui— CIUB* 0%3
Home Address: 2M0\_\9.4h Siree ‘JLP’L?.\ Vendsha WL 53140
; _ CIrY STATE e
Email;__{\| A
(correspondence will be via email if address is glven)
Driver's License or State ID Number m_f- — . ‘
STATE : NUMBER

Name of Business Where License will be used LQ ED Q Qj' Qa
(PLEASE NOTE: license may be utllized in the City of Kenosha only.}

ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS TRULY AND COMPLETELY:

1. Have you, as an adult, ever been convicted of a major - crime (felony), minor crime (misdemeanor), or of
violating 2 municipal or county ordinance in Wisconsin, or in any other State; or do you have a charge -
pending at this time? 0 Yes o' No Ifyes, state: charge, year, resnlt. _

2. Have you, as an adult, ever served time; or have been senfenced to serve time in'a J&ll or prison in Wisconsin
or any other State? o Yes of No If yes, explain: _

-OVER-



3. Have 3§u ever had your driver's license suspended or revoked in Wisconsin or in any other State?
o Yes No If 'yes, explaln -

4. Have you received any traffic citations in Wisconsm or in any other state within the past five (5) years; or

do you Eive any such citations pendmg? d Yes o No If yes, state: charge, year, result:
' 5 LWE 10 1 S( N OND

5. Have you, as an aduit, within the pas¢ five (5) years, while operating & business or engaged in a
~ profession, been convicted of any state or federal charges; or do you have chgg:s pending at this tlme
. involving unfair trade practices, unethical conduct, or discrimination? o Yes &No

If yes, state: charge, year, result:

6. List the name and address of all employers for which you have worked and/or businesses Eou have
perated in the past five (5) yeary; ‘6 \'1\ S owell WC . Dox ree\c- U-h'-

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING: I hereby certify that I am the applicant named in this appfi)z\ ation, and -
I have read and answered each and every question truly, correctly, and completely, under penalty of law for
failure to do so. If this application contains statements or mformatlon theh is untrue, mco:rect and/or

mcomplete in any material respect, it may be denied.

Applicant's Signature:




TAXI DRIVER'S LICENSE 46‘\_

Police Record Report
APPLICANT INFORMATION

"Pate of Application Name of Applicant Applicant's Date of Birth Driver's License Status

9/24/2014 David Whitrock celaiiin ] vane |

Business
Address of Appli t Busi Add
License Number ©58 of Applican {wheve license is to be used] usiness Address

N150031 7221-122nd Ave, Rm 305 Keno Cab

OFFENSE LISTED ON

DATE OF CHARGE OFFENSE CASE STATUS APPLICATION

POINTS

*APPLICANT LISTED AN ARMED ROBBERY CONVICTION IN 1980 100

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Offense Demerit Points 100
Wevre all offenses listed on the application? Y
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 100

CITY ATTORNEY'S COMMENTS

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

[ ]GRANT,suiectto [ |oemerit Points

F—IIDENY, based on materiat police record (substantiaily related to the license activity)

‘:’DEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




58;7.:15 ‘0‘0(0

TAXIDRIVERSLICENSE - |mrruis 2
Type: 144 Fee: $30.00 ADVERSENO ADv
b, R Y .' LP
.:. — 4 ) o
s A 08 e NS oo;/

'Iheunda‘slguedrequests ﬂlataheensebegtmhedmaeeardaneew:mcmpterxm, Seetmn 13076 ofﬂ:eCodeofGeneral Ordmancos
oftheCltyofKenosha,mdcertnﬁesﬂlaithefoﬂowmgmfoﬂnaﬂmxstueandmcttoﬂ:ebastofhm&orknowledge o

Last Name: |Allmit£0£k First Neme: __{) oyt cl ' : MIL

(NOTE: Name must appear exactly as it appears on driver's lkelse or state ID)

ﬁate.ofBirﬂl:_- f - Gende'r:;[/_‘ﬂv_-l’hone:- {L-G.S’ 339 145&.
HomeAddress ] 0% 122av B53IHMR yoomges_
City/State/Zip: __WKenasho, / W I |

Email: c;lwk Trock & ua\«oo Conn, f (mmmaénwmnbevﬁman.iraamumi -

Dnver‘s Lleensc or State ID Number _ .. __

S'I'A'I'E

NameofBusmessWhereLwensawxl]beused Xene Qcmb |

ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS TRULY AND COMPLETELY: Lo i
1. Have you, as an adult, ever been convmted of i inajor. crime (felony) mingr crime (mISdemeanor), or of
violating a municipal or courity ofdinancé in Wisconsir, or m any other State or do you have a charge pendmg
at this time? w Yes oNo - ,

Ifyes, staie: charge, year, result C
Ou‘\M{o( rﬁ\n\ne(L’L. 19 30 d.om.r?c_'\'“er(

-2. Hawve you, as an adult, ever served time; or have been sentenced to- servetunema! or prison ;q_v_i{lgeonsm
or any other ~ State? - m  Yes o0 T Ne. TTTHT yes, - explain:

19%9 armed mialoerq dony e tHon

3. Have you ever had your driver's license suspended orrevokedm“ﬁseonsm ormany other Statc?
#rYestiNo Ii'yes, explam .
Wi ; 1 %/, *rk.nK q;:.o_o,Omrj .%USnmﬂ-d} ‘l‘c\m_-ado\c_a.ﬂ Q,ﬁ

[ 5AY
14 e..e.

-OVER-



4. Have you teceived any traffic citations in Wisconsin or in any other State within the past five 3 yéars
ordoyouhaveanysuchcmmnspendmg? o Yes kNo : _ o
If yes, state clmge, year, result

5. Have you, as an adult, within the past five (5) years, whﬂeoperaungabusmms or engaged in a profession, .
been convicted of any state or federal charges; or do you have charges pendmg attl:us time mvolwngunfan-
_ tradepmchces,tmeﬂncalconduct,ordlscnmmauon? a Yes IqNo
. If yes, state: charge, year, result _ o "

6. List the namg and address of all employers for which you have worked and/or businesses you ﬁave operated . -

in the past five (5) years:
: Ao & .

7. Llstalladdmssesaiwhlchyouhavehvedmthepastﬁve(S)years '
’\’ﬁ‘ﬁﬁ’ R mh&clgmtﬂ tene, Mstu,m Ny 613 yrs) 53‘334

8. I hereby cemfy that I am the apphcantmmzdmthls apphcahon, andI haveread and anSWered each and
every question truly, correctly, and completely, undes,penalty of law for failure todoso. . .

Ialsocernfyﬂlat
* Tam able to read and write the English language

= T.am not addicted to the use of intoxicating hquorof ﬁmgs

* 1amatleast 18yearsofage
ave avalld Wisoonstnver's License

I have received s copy of the NOTICE pertaising to LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATIONS from the Ciy curﬁbm DI
(Applicant’s nitialg)

*After filing this application for a Taxi Driver's License with the City Clerk, you must go to the Safety
Building at 1000 55" Street to have your picture and fingerprints taken. You mast do this Monday tllrough '

Friday between the hours of 1:00 and 3:00 pm only.



TAXI DRIVER'S LICENSE L{b
Police Record Report

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Date of Application Name of Applicant Applicant’s Date of Birth Driver's License Status
License Number Address of Applicant . Business Address
N150033 7821-22nd Avenue Keno Cab Co
DATE OF
OFFENSE CASE STATUS  OFFEnsE LISTED ON POINTS

CHARGE

SPEEDING INTERMEDIATE

7/26/2011 GUILTY Y 40
SPEEDING INTERMEDIATE

8/19/2011 GUILTY Y 40
FAILURE TO FASTEN SEATBELT

8/24/2012 GUILTY Y 10
DRUG/POSSESS MARIJUANA

3111/2011 GUILTY Y 20
DRUG/PARAPHERNALIA SELL/P

3/11/2011 DISMISSED Y 0
RIDE IN VEHICLE W/O WEARING

3/11/2011  |SEATBELT GUILTY Y 10
MANDATORY SEATBELTS

5(19/2010 GUILTY Y 10

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Offense Demerit Polnts 130
Waere all offenses listed on the application? Y
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 130

CITY ATTORNEY'S COMMENTS

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

I:IGRANT, Subject to Dbemarlt Points

IIIDENY, based on material police record (substantially related to the license activity)

I:IDEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




Addverse:

TAXI DRIVER'S LICENSE S
Type: 144 Fec: $30.00. ?VERSFlNoAby o
Expn-es Apnlso, wg’ o ) o - = Lwense# Mlgbéy

Themdamgnequmthatalwmsebemdmmmdm“d&Chapthlﬂ,SeehmHWG ufmeCadsome«alo;dmm
of the City of Kenosha, and certifies that the following information is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledgs, g

Last Name: _fhvlovicn __ First Name: _LO0LOA __M:J
{(NOTE: Name st appear exactly as it appears on s on driver's license or state ll)) i Sl
Date of Birth: . Gender: tfl Phoe: _ 0. 34‘-1 ‘(“7

' Home Address: T2 QA
City/smterzip: K onosha WL 53144

Emall 'H\E rea-' Cﬁa’"k M[Fﬁ C\m,af CCW . . (correspondence will be viz emall If addyess is givei) -
Dnvex‘sLlcense or State ID Number (25T e e ' |
STATE ' NUMEER -

Name of Busincss Whers License will be used_ ¥ 010 Codny Co  nc .

ANSWER THE FOLLOWING 'QUEsﬁons TRULY AND COMPLETELY:

1. Have you, as an adult, ever been conv;tcted of & major crime (felony), n:unor crime (misdemeanor), or of
violating a municipal or coutity ordintancé in Wisconsin, or in any oﬂ:sr State or do you have & charge pending

at this time? X Yes oNo

If'yes, state: charge, year, result '
5 - 90U frgess, vy, HG\LL\H\.\ on §:l-
: - 0 1 on 3-6 -3\l

2. HaveycMsanadlﬂgeverservedtugg__o_rhavebeensentemdtoservehmma;a:lorpnsonmyv's_.qonsm
or  any other - State? - o Yes . K  No. I yes, - explain:

3. Have you ever had your driver's license suspended or revoked in Wisconsm orin any other State?
~ -oYesgNo Ifyes, explain . ; - - :

-OVER-



4. Have you recelved any traffic citations in Wxscousm or in any other State within the past five (5) years
or do you Imve any such citations pendmg? ‘® Yes oNo ' B

i ‘_: &"/a

P4 eharge,y ,res t
= mmmrm mm,fm ' Ia» ) R
epmmmmmm ) o ko

OPw /o 1D prick s %;Mv i&vmsu% ::2«-.9.

5. Haveyou, asanadult,mthmthepast ive (5) years, while opel AR & Dusiea gag profmon,
been convicted of any state or federal charges; or do you have charges pendmg atﬂnstlme mvolvmgunfan

trade practices, unethical conduct, or discrimination? g Yes n( Noo =
. If yes, state; charge, year, result - , o

6. List the name and address of all employers for which you have worked and/or businesses you haye’ operated -
in the past five (5) years:
> (o '

7. List all addresses at which you have lived in the past five (5) years:
82 2 pap :

8.1 hereby certlfy that 1 amthcapphcantnamedmthm apphcatlon, andlhaveread and answered each and
every question truly, correctly, and completely, unde&penally of law for faxlure to do so. o

Ialsoceruﬁ,rthat.
. IamabletoreadandwntetheEnghshlanguage

. Iamnotaddlctedtotheuseofmtomcaunghquor ofdﬂlgs

* I amat least 18 years of age
= Ihave a valid Wisconsin Driver's License -
I have never been arrested, except as listed above

Applicant's Slgnamre MMJPM&UJ\ Date:; q"&"f ~ Y |

I have nulved a eopy of the NOTICE pertainlng to LICENS!’JPERMIT APPLICATIONS ﬁ'nm the th Clerk'! Oﬂice

*After filing this appllcahon for a Taxi Driver's Incense with' the City Clerk, you must go to the Safety
Building at 1000 55™ Street to have your picture and fingerprints taken. You must do this- Monday thrnugh

Friday between the hours of 1:00 and 3:00 pm only.



TAXI DRIVER'S LICENSE

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Police Record Re

Date of Application Name of Applicant Applicant's Date of Birth

9/30/2014 Karen Boozer s
ticengse Number Address of Applicant Business

{whore license is $o be used)
N150035 1523-80th Streot Not Listed

ort

Driver’s License Status

Business VAddrass

DATE OF

OFFENSE LISTED ON

CHARGE OFFENSE CASE STATUS o on POINTS
- SPEEDING INTERMEDIATE
10/20/2009 GUILTY \ 40
SUBSTANTIAL BATTERY INTEND
BODILY HARM-FELONY E
3/16/1999 GUILTY Y 100

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Otfense Demerit Points 140
Ware all offenses listed on the application?, Y
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 140

CITY ATTORNEY'S COMMENTS

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

:}GRANT, Subject to Dmmel’lt Points

Ii-lDENY, based on material police record (substantially related to the licenss activity}

I::IDEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




Aelici J"'"-,:.. -

TAXI DRIVER'S LICENSE © | INTTIAES
" |ADVERsgE
cc,

Expu‘esAanO,‘g(ﬁ S SRR Llcense#UlSOOBb

Theundumgnequueatsﬂmtahcmsebegtm&dmwcardamewﬂhmapmmSectmnlBO‘IG oftheCodeofGeneraJOIdnmnm
oftthntynfKmosha,andcerhﬁuﬂ:atthefoﬂowmgmmeonisuuemdwmctmﬂmbestnfms/hmknowledge P

Last Name: 54 é&g) 2 &7 First Name: HA‘Q@M | S MI_& '

(NOTE Namee must appear enct[y as It appears on driver's Heense bratate lD)

Type: 144 Fee: $30.00

Dafe of Birth: Gendér: Lol Phone: 2.3~ 9&_7«- c?/oc)
Home Address: ¢S &3 ) ﬂfS ch’??”' _
City/State/Zip: [CJFAJOSHﬂ# Wz, - J3 ?‘Q

 Emal;_ KorenDens QF&H@.}\M-(HM. ._ (eoeresgondence will be vis emall i addréna s givén) -

Dnver's License or State ID Number . _
NIMBER

S'IATI

NameofBusmessWhereLlcensewﬂlbeused (-::j

ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QuES"IiONs TRULY AND COMPLETELY:
1. Have you, as an adult, ever been conwcted of i major ‘crime (felony), Thinor crime (misdemeanor), or of

violating a m mpalorcouﬁtyordmancémeconsm, ormanyoﬂwrState ordoyouhaveachargepem

at this time? ¥ Yes o No

If yes, state: charge, year, result ' . '
AGGRAVA T DATTERY 1927 ,)c’e'wsm?_ T Recerven /5

- MonTrs ptfarﬁ.ﬁrloa\/

2. Have you, as an adult_t, ever_ge;ved time; or have been sentenced to serve fime in a jail or prison in Wiscensin
or any other - State? . - ;h"‘ Yes o@ - No. TH yes, - exp]ain
[997 3O Opys Cowthrion qlF Pf?_arjA'I/a/.U -

3. Have you ever had your driver's license suspended or revoked in Wisconsm or in a.ny other State?

esoNo K yes, explain: .
y}{??r Jew—umc U//"’dGLM T

-OVER-



4. Have yourecexvedanytmﬁ‘ic cltanonsmeconsmormanyoﬂxer StaieWihinthepastﬁve (5) years -
ordoyouhaveanymhcmuonspendmg?‘h(Yes o No : C
Ifyﬂ,swﬂ year, result L :

00 CD sl [ AD OR BF oS )Qégc/w-ho £ J’-;/UF

5. Have you, asanadulf,w:thmthepastﬁve(S)yenrs, whﬂeoperatmgabusmss orengagedmapmfesslon,
beenconmtedofanystateor&dmlcharges, ordoyouhavechm'gespendlngatthlstlmemvolvrngmfau'
trade practices, unethical conduct, or discrimination? o Yes}@No .o .

. Ifyes, state: charge, year, result - '

6. List the name and address of all employers for which you have worked and/or businesses youhave operated

in the past five (5) years:
CRST  CevAR @ALIDS |, T4
Larn 418 G AEB e & )

KUTZ . Py PRESS  Cewn g HA (2 SuBcarTfACTONT P:zf;od:,mga&-‘

7. Llstalladdremmatwhmhyouhavehvedmthepastﬁve(S)years

02006 ) L aTEr fenosHa (03 ;Fo sr /é’-wcd‘faf
b 09 SIRATFDE p RO Priezs dpe Pﬁf&H L.

e CHAM WG CT. Z—Yﬁqmum 6 C.

8. I hereby oert:fy that I ammeapphsantnamedmthmapphcauon, andIhaveread and answeredeach a.ud
every question truly, correctly, and completely, Lmderapenalty of law for faﬂmetodoso _ o

I also certify that:
* Iam able to read and write the English Janguage
. Iamnotaddmtedﬁutheuseofﬁomatmghquoror@gs
. IamatleastlSyemsofage
Applicant's Signature:

1 have racdved acopy of the NO'IICE perhhmg to L!CENSEIPERMIT APPI.ICATIONS ﬁ'oll the City Clerk'l Office_

*After filing this apphcatwn for a Taxi Driver's License with the City Clerk, you must go to the Safety
Building at 1000 55 Street to have your picture and fingerprints taken. You must do this Monday through
Friday between the hours of 1:00 and 3:00 pm only. . o



- Planning & Zoning - Building Inspections

- Community Development - Property Maintenance

262-653-4030

262-653-4045 FAX
Room 308

262-653-4263
262-653-4254 FAX
Room 100

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & INSPECTIONS

Municipal Building - 625 52™ Street - Kenosha, WI 53140
www.kenosha.org

Jeffrey B. Labahn, Director Richard Schroeder, Deputy Director
TO: Committee on Licenses/Permits —
FROM: Michael Callovi, Planning Technician

SUBJECT: Outdoor Dining with Outdoor Extension Application for Culinary Infusion, 4902 7™ Avenue

DATE: October 6, 2014

The Department of Community Development & Inspections has received an outdoor dining area with outdoor
extension application for Culinary Infusion, 4902 7" Avenue. The application has been reviewed by City
departments.

The Outdoor Dining application is for the use of the public sidewalk immediately adjacent to the building
facade. The site plan submitted by the applicant indicates the use of two benches: one to either side of the
main entrance. The site plan maintains the required two feet clear zone adjacent to the curb, and the required
four feet pedestrian clear zone.

The application conforms to Sections 5.046 and 10.076 of the Code of General Ordinances, therefore a
recommendation is made to approve the application.

POLICY BOARDS: CITY PLAN COMMISSION, KENOSHA REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION



- Planning & Zoning - Building Inspections

- Community Development - Property Maintenance

262-653-4030

262-653-4045 FAX
Room 308

262-653-4263
262-653-4254 FAX
Room 100

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & INSPECTIONS

Municipal Building - 625 52™ Street - Kenosha, WI 53140
www.kenosha.org

Jeffrey B. Labahn, Director Richard Schroeder, Deputy Director
PROJECT REVIEW
TO: Director of Public Works Community Development and Inspections
Fire Chief Deputy Police Chief
City Attorney Alder Jenkins
FROM: Michael Callovi, Planning Technician i;
DATE: September 19, 2014

SUBJECT: Culinary Infusion outdoor dining with outdoor extension permit application

LOCATION: 4902 7th Avenue
REVIEW AND

COMMENT BY: October 3, 2014
CURRENT ZONING: B-3 (Central Business)

FOR COMPLIANCE WITH: Outdoor Dining (Section 5.046, General Code)
Outdoor Extension (Section 10.075, General Code)

REVIEW AUTHORITY: Licensing / Permitting Committee
Common Council

O Approved
O Conditions to be met before permit is issued (comments attached)
O Denied (comments attached)

MBC:kfs

POLICY BOARDS: CITY PLAN COMMISSION, KENOSHA REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION



- Planning & Zoning - Building Inspections

- Community Development - Property Maintenance

262-653-4030

262-653-4045 FAX
Room 308

262-653-4263
262-653-4254 FAX
Room 100

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & INSPECTIONS

Municipal Building - 625 52™ Street - Kenosha, WI 53140
www.kenosha.org

Jeffrey B. Labahn, Director Richard Schroeder, Deputy Director
MEMO
TO: City Attorney
Community Development and Inspections
Public Works

Fire Department
Police Department

Alder Rhonda Jenkins e
FROM: Michael Callovi, Planning Technician ii?

DATE: September 19, 2014
SUBJECT: Outdoor Dining with Outdoor Extension Application for Culinary Infusion, 4902 7" Avenue

The Department of Community Development & Inspections has received an Outdoor Dining Area with
Outdoor Extension application for Culinary Infusion, Inc., 4902 7" Avenue. Section 5.046 of the Code of
General Ordinances requires a permit to use the public right-of-way, a Major Street Setback Area or Public
Property for an Outdoor Dining Area. The application is for the use of the public sidewalk within a public right-
of-way. The outdoor dining areas are located immediately adjacent to the east building facade. The two
areas are adjacent to the building and are about 2 feet wide by 5 feet long.

The following information is noted from the application:

Applicant Name: Culinary Infusion, Inc.

Business Name: Culinary Infusion

Address & Phone Number: 4902 7™ Avenue; 764-0601

Zoning: B-3

Type of Business: Restaurant/Bakery/Coffee Shop

Extent of dining area: Along side of business on public sidewalk

Maximum # of tables/ chairs: 2 benches, per site plan
Non-permanent dining areas
No additional lighting or signage

This application will be reviewed at the October 13, 2014, Licensing & Permit Committee meeting and the
October 20, 2014, Common Council meeting.

POLICY BOARDS: CITY PLAN COMMISSION, KENOSHA REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
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FILED_j_ % ]
OUTDOOR DINING AREA INITIALS_ W™
WITH OUTDOOR EXTENSION ADYERSENOADY- )
of Class “B”, “Class B”, and/or “Class C” License(s)
CITY ORDINANCES §5.046 & §10.075 LP
CE
Type: 100 Fee: $300.00
DEMERIT POINTS

Expires: December 31, RO

/ | t
1. Licensee: C)U L/A/ﬁié‘/ ,L/V/'WSIO/‘/ 77]/(1\ District # Ol>\-—

Note: must be same name as beer/liquor license
2. Trade Name & Address:, rRCA—on-SEpenFH- 4P02-7 76/ veLe / (EWOS/‘Q Uy 537140
> Cocuinnpry TREOSION,THE-
3. Contact Person:/(f Ty /Wf)/f( Phone: 764~ 060/ Email: "”7/'/’7 CYERE Cot,mp Ry~ I FUS1 M,
(correspondence will be via email if address is given) W
\4\ Complete “Attachment A” List of Adjacent Businesses (if dining area will extend in front of adjacent business). 0 attached BIA

5. Provide Specifications if the outdoor dining area is the subject of permanent improvements.O attached gN/A

(If applicable- must obtain a Street Encroachment Agreement from Public Works)

6. The applicant is operating as a restaurant where the sale of Alcohol Beverages account for less than fifty
(50%) percent of the establishment's gross receipts. )§ yes 0 no  (if not, the applicant does not qualify for this license.)

7. Complete “Attachment B” Description of Appurtenances and provide pictures. 2 attached s pictures

8. The Business must be in one of the following Zoning Districts: B-1 B-2 @ B-4 (circle one)

(if not, the applicant does not qualify for this license)
9. Complete “Attachment C” Indemnity to Hold Harmless. i attached

10. Operational Plan: Hours: Q//% “%&W/Mf Days: 7 Months: /&

The Outdoor Dining Area's operating hours must be consistent with the operating hours of the associated
business. If located adjacent to a Residential Zoning district: must be closed from 10:00 P.M. TO 7:00 A.M.

The closing hours for an Outdoor Dining Area with Outdoor Extension are 10:00 P.M. TO 8:00 A.M.
1 You may request to change these hours to12:00 midnight to 8:00 am . o application attached |

Planned Capacity: Lighting and Signage Plan: D attached ®N/A

11. Attach a Scaled Site Plan and at least 2 pictures.  Osite plan O pictures
*See Attached “Site Plan Sample” or contact Mike Callovi (Community Development & Inspections)
at 653-4032 to schedule an appointment for assistance.

12. Provide proof of Certificate of Liability Insurance. 0 attached

13. Does the Outdoor Dining Area extend beyond the frontage of the business? oyes ¥ no

If yes, attach a written statement signed by the owner(s) and tenant(s) of an adjacent business fronting the street
approving the placement of the Outdoor Dining Area in front of their business. Attach this statement to
“Attachment A” o attached & N/A

14. Complete “Attachment D” affidavit verifying the percentage of gross receipts from the sale of Alcohol
Beverages during the past City license year (July 1 to June 30), where applicable. ® attached o N/A



15. A fence not less than four (4") feet high and no greater than six (6') feet high is required to surround the
outdoor area within the description of the Class “B”, “Class B” and/or “Class C” licensed premises.
o A fence will surround the outdoor area. Complete the Fence Permit Application in Room 100 (CDI)
and attach a copy to this application. -OR-
@’\Ihe Common Council may waive the fence requirement where the licensed premises is operated as
a RESTAURANT within the meaning of Section 5.3046 A.10 (of the Code of General Ordinances):
Complete “Waiver A” Fence Waiver. & attached

To be completed by The Community Developmént & Inspections Department:
Zoning Classification: B-3  if SFR, choose: Waiver 0 Bl (institutional), o B2 (restaurant), 0 B3 (outdoor dining), or o N/A

The outdoor area soughtis +135 ft from any single-family dwelling. If less than 25ft from single family, choose:
Waiver 0 Bl (institutional), o B2 (restaurant), o B3 {outdoor dining), or o N/A if dwelling is two-family, multi-family, zoned B-1, B-2,
B-3, B-4 districts; or dwelling within twenty-five (25} feet of said boundary is occupied by the applicant and/or his/her immediate family

and no others.

The outdoor area has a boundary:

i within 750 ft of any residentially zoned property.
Amplified music/sound is allowed in cutdoor area 10:00an te 10:00pm.

cgreater than 750 ft of any residentially zoned property.
Amplified music/sound is allowed in outdoor area 10:00am to 1:00am (or earlier in accordance with the closing time of the outdoor area.)

Recommendation:

Approval, subject to waiver approval under Section 10.076 D.2.

CDI Staff Member: Date: October 6, 2014

PLEASE NOTE: Upon initial application and renewal of and renewal of an Outdoor Cafe Area Permit, an Applicant shall not have
their application approved when the Applicant's business has accumulated fifty (50) or more demerit points under Section 10.063 D.
{of the Code of General Ordinances). In accordance with Section 10.076 J.3.f, cabaret licensed activities are prohibited.

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING: Under penalty provided for by law, the undersigned states that each of the above

questions has been truthfully answered to the best of his/her/their knowledge. (Individual applicants and each member of a partnership
must sign; designated corporate officers must sign.)

/ég\/ f//%- F-& z0/f

(InaividuaI/Partner/ Memt;er) Date

(Partner/Member) Date

[ have received a copy of the NOTICE pertaining to LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATIONS from the City Clerk's Office %/‘
(Applicant's [nitials)

outdoor dining area w/outdoor extensicn application, page 2
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“ATTACHMENT A” N ] A

LIST OF ALL ADJACENT BUSINESSES

OUTDOOR DINING AREA W/OUTDOOR EXTENSION
CITY ORDINANCES §5.046 & §10.075

F e (\‘r-.\rv\b\\f\gu SAS™ . \ 0

Licensee Name

Applicant has applied for an Outdoor Dining Area in accordance with §5.046 of the Code of General
Ordinances. Please find below a list of names, addresses, and phone numbers of all adjacent businesses to the
boundaries of the outdoor dining area. Additionally, attach a written statement from each adjacent business,
approving the placement of the Outdoor Dining Area in front of said business.

Not Applicable

Kah.  paan

(Inclivfdual}Partner/MembeI:) Date

(Partner/Member) Date

outdoor dining area w/outdoor extension “attachment a”



“ATTACHMENT B”

DESCRIPTION OF APPURTENANCES

OUTDOOR DINING AREA W/OUTDOOR EXTENSION
CITY ORDINANCES §5.046 & §10.075

Chiinpay Lneoson, Lac.

Licensee Name

According to §5.046 of the Code of General Ordinances, the applicant must provide a detailed description of all
cafe appurtenances to be located within the Outdoor Dining Area, identifying the materials with which they are
constructed together with photographs. They shall be of such construction and quality such that they are
consistent with the business/neighborhood district. “Dining Appurtenances” shall mean tables, chairs, planters,

barriers, railings, walls, signs, benches, waste receptacles, umbrellas and heaters,
‘Mpictures attached

94" wooden banches on blode stee] Fomes 4o hoo set

i / 2 r - <) 7 s
[ Dritle »Pcessed Gredx on Sides 0F Frons @00, JCachts o, /]

) / P Va! y
Only 74 d’/s’p/z}f/m/ Aoring {onchosis.

(Indfviduﬁl/Partner/Membér) Date
(Partner/Member) Date

outdoor dining area w/outdoor extension “attachment b”



Assembled Dapth {in.)
Assembled Width (in.}
Chair Type

Commercial / Residential
Frame Height (in.)

Frame Materiat

Frame Frimary Finish

Number of Pieces

Patic Chaw Type
Product Height {in)
Froduct Width (in))
Seat Color

Seat Height (in.)
Seat Width (in)
Seating Features

Weather Resistant

2677 in

47.24 1

Banch

Cormmercial

36.02

o
2
-
&

Black

Stationary Chair

38.02

26 77

Arms

Yes

Assembied Height n.)
Assenbly Reguired
Collapsible

Cushion{s) Included
Frame Langih {in)
Frame Pamary Finish

Frame Width (in)

Outdoor Living Praduct
Type

Froduct Depth (in)
Product Weight (b))
Returnahle

Seat Color Family

Seat Length {n.}

36.02 in
e

No

Mo
47.24
Black

2677

Patio Bench/Glder

47.24
4830 b
9C-Day
Black

4724
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“ATTACHMENT C”
INDEMNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

OUTDOOR DINING AREA W/OUTDOOR EXTENSION
CITY ORDINANCES §5.046 & §10.075

() —
) /A/,de}/ | Larosion, _'Zj/y N

Licensee Name

Applicant, in consideration of having the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin grant this application, herein and hereby
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin and its officers, employees and agents
against any and all losses, claims, damages, costs, expenses, judgments, awards, attorney fees, or settlements
which they may incur as a result of use of the public right-of-way or Major Street Setback Area for the Outdoor
Dining Area with Outdoor Extension which is the subject of this agreement.

P-5-2014

(Ind{vidftallPartner/Member) Date

(Partner/Member) Date

outdoor dining area w/outdoor extension “attachment c”



“ATTACHMENT D”

AFFIDAVIT

C -~ —
Veindry INFOSION, [t C.

Licensee Name

I, Z: RIC O CONNELL , being first duly sworn, on oath, do hereby affirm that during
{accountant or bookeeper;

the past City Of Kenosha license year (July 1 through June 30) the above referenced establishment's alcohol

beverage receipts account for less than fifty (50) percent of the establishment's gross receipts.

Dated this € day of SEOTEMRER . 2,014

P il 4

(accountant or bookeeper)

.
Personally appeared before me this g day of Sget@m o , 014 , the above named

Ecic (O OO(\(\_Q,Q-Q to me known to be the person who signed the foregoing affidavit and

acknowledged that this statement is true and correct.

RO, %m
NotaWic, %@ha Couﬂty, Wisconsin

My Commission Expires: _ \Q - Q0 -15

outdoor dining with outdoor extension “attachment d”



“WAIVER A”

FENCE WAIVER:
for RESTAURANTS only

OUTDOOR EXTENSION
CITY ORDINANCE §10.075

()Oumfey Twrosion, THe.

Licensee Name

Applicant has applied for an extension of their Retail Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage, “Class B” Liquor,
and/or “Class C” Wine Licenses in accordance with §10.075 of the Code of General Ordinances and requests a
waiver of the fencing requirement contained in Section D (3} thereof. In making this request, the applicant
states, they are operating as a restaurant as defined by Section 5.046 A.10. “Restaurant™ shall mean any building
or room where, as the establishment's primary business, food and/or beverages are prepared, or served or sold to
transients or the general public, and where the sale of Alcohol Beverages account for less than fifty (50%)

percent of the establishment's gross receipts in the B-1, B-2, B-3, or B-4 Zoning Districts.

@?@ %%7 » 9-5-C01Y

(Ind/ivid%sailPartner/ Me'm'ber) Date

(Partner/Member) Date

outdoor dining with outdoor extension “waiver a”



“WAIVER B”
WAIVER OF PROHIBITIONS SET FORTH
IN §10.075 D.1 AND D.3 OF THE CODE OF GENERAL ORDINANCES

OUTDOOR EXTENSION
CITY ORDINANCE §10.075

C bé,zvﬂflj ,__fmfF()s/ oM, _f/a/c',

Licensee Name

Applicant has applied for an extension of their Retail Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage, “Class B” Liquor, and/or “Class C” Wine
Licenses in accordance with §10.075 of the Code of General Ordinances and requests a waiver of all of the prohibitions set forth in

Section D(1) and D(3) thercof because the licensed premises, including the outdoor area:

B1. o is located wholly within an area in the City zoned Institutional.
B2. m’goperating as a restaurant, with the sale of alcoholic beverages accounting for less than fifty (50%)
percent of the establishment's gross receipts in the B-1, B-2,@or B-4 Zoning Districts (as defined by Section
5.046 A.10. Of the Code of General Ordinances).

B3. o is licensed by the City of Kenosha for Outdoor Dining.

Please find below a list of names and addresses of all property owners residing within 25 feet of the boundaries of the outdoor area
sought to be included within the description of the Retail Class "B" Beer,"Class B" Liquor, and/or “Class C” Wine licensed premises.

This list will be forwarded to the Building Inspector for verification.

Apostolic Assembly of Faith 4900 7th Avenue Kenosha, WI 53140

KSWAL /) for- 9-5-20/4

(Indi;/idkal/Partner/Mefnlﬁ:r) Date
(Partner/Member) Date
‘Received by Building Inspector Michael Callovi Datg October 6, 2014

outdoor dining with outdoor extension “waiver b”
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OUTDOOR EXTENSION FILED
CITY ORDINANCE §10.075 . INITIALS
REQUEST TO CHANGE CLOSING HOURS TO 'ADVERSE'/NO ADV
12:00 MIDNIGHT TO 8:00 AM LP
CC
Licensee Name: C()C’ ipMH ’6'/ :EN F Js 1O/, I M C-
Trade Name: Cf RCA ox Seven
ro. e
Trade Addross: 4702 7 (Qvere District #
Contact Person: ﬁ 4 ’l/ W £yee Phone: 769-04  Email: K{ Sy colrien - 11705 100
N /e

(correspondence will be via email if address is given)

The undersigned is hereby applying for a change of the closing hours of the outdoor extension of the Class “B”
Beer, “Class B” Liquor, and/or “Class C” Wine license(s) in accordance with §10.075 of the Code of General
Ordinances to 12:00 Midnight to 8:00 am.

In making this application, I understand that amplified music or sound shall not be allowed uniess the Outdoor
Area's boundaries are greater than seven hundred fifty feet (750) of any residentially zoned property. When a
waiver is granted pursuant to Section 10.75 E.2., of the Code of General Ordinances, amplified music or sound
shall not be allowed after 10:00pm.

w//% 752004

(Individdal/Partner/Member) Date

(Partner/Member) Date

I have received a copy of the NOTICE pertaining to LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATIONS from the City Clerk's Office ‘22/1/
(Applicant's Initials)



REVIEW OF ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT
According to Section §10.03 C. of the Code of Gensral Ordinances

TK KENOSHA, LLC / TILTED KILT
7000 74TH PLACE

Gross Monthly Revenue Alcohol Beverages:

july 2013$ .
August [2013[$ 4
September | 2013$ 46" oy

October [2013$426¢7
November | 2013$ 44 54/
{ December | 201382/ 25.(,,

January 12014 3./'22¢/

February |2014$2f5 39
_ March 2014/$ ¢ op

April | 20148 542/
May  [2014l$ 4% /g7
June | 201482374

D Aiadid

Actual
Revenue [Tatal i$ 5%, 7}
Estimated ’
Revenue [Total I$ /27 i)
Percentage| |  ° |
met % |55

625 - 52nd. Streat » Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140- 3480
262 653.4020 + Fex 262,653.4023 « amajl: aityclark@kenoshy.org + » www kenosha ory



'] [cLABS A" BaR “CLASS A” LIQUOH
I [mrfmmmmmssrm ' ' (ROCHRY STORE, LIQUOR STORE, GAS STATION) -

M fmwnmmmm.m X ?aasén"mumémrgmsm.mm

If applicant is not owner, dosg applioant bave a lease agreement with the owner? Yesar No M’Proofofpmm“}’ oo
Ww%wwq'mmlqmmbsymusdmmcmawkbéﬁnﬂn!fmmwmbeﬁmd) A

3. Squaro otige of buiding v N Assessed valuo of property o NN
4. Wvﬂmﬁmﬂmm(ﬁmﬁamm@@mmmhmmmmmm}m_ § .'

5. Number of Bmployees (NOTE: A minimum of two i roquired 0 be on premnises during the hoges
-W&%Wdﬂ&%ﬂfw@mmw“ e m_mn,l

Nm;lbat.of;Fu]IThnoEnplq.ye.es ' fé | .M&Pm%mmm ,'

8. Ifﬂ:isappﬂcaﬁmisfnra“(ﬂassA”qum s fhepremires
which sales so not permitied? Yes ‘& No or¢Not Appli

1. Gmssmymm-mmmsﬁcﬁmIo.os,mmmm.wimmvmofmegsﬁmmofmwmy-
mmuﬁmkoholbavmgmaﬁwmﬁ;ﬂﬁbmmmunmﬁeﬁmmbmﬁmmm

FOR EACH PRODUCT, PROVIDE GROSS MONTHLY REVENUE AND BASIS FOR ESTIMATES:
UQUOR_4f) ) W , o
. ' //

OTHER - I’ | S ' '
(pecth)__4 02

TOTAL GROSS MONTBLYREVENUE__éz%JEZ)

. Copy

- (OVER)




9, Bxplmnwlurﬁabuainmwﬂlhawa

/mefl R}///

10. Bxplain thebumhmaﬁgmﬁnaur,positiveinﬂmmﬂmﬂitymmy‘
' b VMMQZ@( ,) M awy /Oa\!més‘

1. Hasﬂzeapplbantommmdﬂnaldapmmof&edmﬁctwhmﬂﬁsbumishmmd? %

12 Lmoﬂ:erﬁewrsﬂmCmnmonCouncilshonmsﬁw

Applicant's Signature Ig,.

PENN T
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REVIEW OF ECONOMIC IMPACT STATE
According to Section §10,03 C. of the Code of General Ordinances

1900 22ND. AVE, LLC / AYRA'S LIQUOR
1900 22ND AVENUE :

RECEIVED

MENT. CLERK-TREASURER

L ocT 3201 e

RO RENGSHA

Gross Monthiy Revenu_e Alcohol Beverages:

July $ ¢
August $ 94858
September $22,16003¢
October $26,252 53
November . $ 2930648
December $ %3820
January $ 27, sorya |
February $ 29,9307
March $ 29,3334
April $ 314,70828
May $ M219¢.3¢
june $33.602-93
Actual -
Revenue $321,C1688)
Estimated o
 Revenue ¢ (o0 000!
Percentage
met ? 53%

Please include a copy of your Wisconsin Sales and Use Tax Return for the
months above.

wgh WD g0

Signature of Accountant/Bookkeeper Date 7

President/Member Date

623 - 52nd Street + Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140-3480

262.653.4020 « Fax 262.653.4023 email:



| CITYOF KENOSHA STA’I‘EMENT OF ECONOMIC IMPACT |
APPLICATIONFORB AND CENSE - CHECK ALL THAT A

\/ CLASS “A” BIER \/ " ["CLASS A" LIQUOR
(GROCERY STORE, LIQUOR STORE, GAS STATION) _ (GROCERY STORE, ummswon&mssmnom
CLASS “B” BEER (RESTAURANT, BAR) - “CLASS B" LIQUOR (nhmmm BAR)
. Apphcunt Name :Fahim A\mﬁ N Business Neme thb Zznd ﬂ”‘(. LLL
doo Aga's

. Property Information: Address il F\‘\rf. M_EE}DL*
eS| Co ‘53!‘-!‘-‘(
If applicant is not owner, does applicant have a leasa agreement with the owner? Yes or No (NOTE; Progf of property

ownership or proof of an executed lease must be provided to the City Clerk before the license will be lssued,)
. Square footage of building___ "2, SO0 ' Assessedvalueofproperty$ %QLQEDD -

XS
. Assessed value ofpelsonn] property (furnituro, fixtures, equipment 1o bs used n the business) OO, OCO ,~

. Number ofEmployees (NO’IE A minimum oftwo @ mnployeasmrequuadtobeonpmmmes during the houts in
which the sale of Class A_Liguor beverages are permitted.)

Number of Full Time Employees 2 Number of Part Time Employees Z

. If this application is for a “Class A? Liguor license, is the premises physically closed to customers during the hours in
which sales are not permitted? Q ot No or Not Apphcable {circle one)

. Gross Monthly Revenue ~ Acconding to Section 10.03, applicants must come within 70% of the estimate of gross monthly
revenue for alcoho! beverages after ane full license term or tho license may be subjéct to revocation,
FOR EACH PRODUCT, PROVIDE GROSS MONTHLY REVENUE AND BASIS FOR ESTIMATES:

BeER I 15,000, —
LIQUOR, b 35,000,
poop_ P 2,000,

@pecm') (\aaacLHCS $CSDDD -
TOTAL GROSS MONTHLYREVBNUE @55'7 OO0

(OVER)



L CI‘I'YOFKEI\IOS}D\STATEMENTOFEOQNOMCIMPACT PAGBTWO :
ApPEcantNanw ?Ehnm A\mer\ Busmesste \OtDD "7'2.‘“01 Aﬂ; ' 1 5%
ek "Propﬁl‘tylnfonna&bn Address @ S R APl PRt

mmm, w\ SH

3. Exﬂainhowihsissumceofﬁiislimsewiﬂbemﬁttheﬁty: L emodet Y _ lrorc

C,uh-cr\i*!;j e =ng'¢f \a Cdosed AN Gn tursore for
Weve. rieTginopeineed . |

k9, Explamwhythebusmessmllhaveambstxntmlposmvolmpactupontho surrounding propertics: J‘L)i_l_,g__\_

‘Ek' \"ld O{l Qan —f_’ufrs@re by c,mngmg_i_ﬁmL

10, Explain why ¢he busincss have a significant, positive influence on the City economy: l'\‘ LU !\ g:dmag
more, YAY ceverut B ol e Lo‘msfnrfm“\: Mﬁ

e lahborhupd 'S NerdS.

11. Has the applicant contaoted the alderperson of tho district whore this business is located? e s

12. List other factors the Common Council should consider, D€ (Lo \L"(‘Qg_i_flamﬁ_
@g gmp ' Hnd:eggg;;md “\ﬂn\(s £ Q(‘fLDD{:‘ Loe Lo 1
—alan gl dng comle. papecty. |

l

Applicant'’s Signature (\\nim :



REVIEW OF ECONOMEC IMPACT STATEMENT
According to Section §10.03 C. of the Code of General Ordinances

PW FRESH MARKET, LLC / KENOSHA FRESH MARKET
3500 52ND STREET -

Gross Monthly Revenue Alc%hol Beverages:

— . Todal g'brc 3 A'Loh !
July — T2013% ] e, ey
August 2013%$ 24 1ot - 15, 95¢
September | 2013/$ 45 #4/ - 13,680
October |2013$ 945 -| 15 2o
November | 2013$ v 50, - 15.787
December [2013$3m 23 -| v 259
January 2014$42) S4¢ | 1,992
February 20141$32 yss - | j2, .0
March — |2014$07 341 -| 19 34°
April 20143 yoy 19y -| 1#Sec.
May 20148396 971 -] 17 wS
june 20141$ 352 toy 20 0L6
Actual ' '
Revenue (Total |$ /83,023
Estimated
Revenue [Total [$ £77 oor
r .
Pe ;?::age % 19,09 %s

Please include a copy of your Wisconsin Sales and Use Tax Return for the
months above.

Y

!ﬁ&dw

PP

Sighature of Accountant/Bookkeeper Date

Pro[)cr‘f

/nqeué‘(r'

B 25 B 2N Street Kenosha ‘Wistonsii 53140 3480"

| 262.653.4020 - Fax 262 .653.4023 + email; cityclerk@kenosha org - MkJﬁll@_tg

Jofe )14

Vs

President/Member

SN of o/t

‘Date



WWMWWWMACT .
" AFFLICATION FOR A NEW *CT.ASS AL LICRIOR LICHNSE

_ 1. Applicent Namg. PW Fru[\ mwkd LLL gmm. Kcnof‘m FfﬂSI\ mt(r/é 4
2. Prmhnmdou Addess 3300 EZn Streed  Owner RBRcSquf"M Bcgg‘fgu L) ¢

Hmbmmmwm Insse ggreemmant with the owner? Yea or No proper
Pr0of of s axecuted lecae weat be m»kwmwmﬁmm;ﬁwmwd v vkl ar -
£ ufrm'/l Lmk denr J

. ﬂqmwnfhﬂﬂu_% 000 y dmhdmégm.lfw
3. Asmaiod valoe of peewal propecty (omiturs, Fintures, equipmieat 1o boumd o businen)_ st i Mio

4 e gy (0T Ak m s s s e b il o
Clan A Ligurbevengranpemived) 1, - oot
6o

. Nimtber of Puli Thse Huployees %O Nausber of Pret Tims Fogloess_____ 60
S. T Pruuios pysoalychoeed 1 cosoensduig the sttt sl o Clns A Liguor bovemgos o vt peitiady Yer o o

6. Cioss Monthly Revemse - Acooudieg to Section 10,03 mﬁuﬂnustmwﬂhh?ﬂ%dmuﬁmwofmmmymmg
: mmm«amm«mm&»wuﬁmmm fr

. FOR RACH FRODYCT, FROVIDS GROSS MONTELY REVENUE AND BASIS POR ESTIMATES:
BEER -'2,6,000 - : _

- rxouonfiye, 30, pb0 : I
FOOD _A[Loﬂpr 7"‘["/' OO0
OTHER (geoif)_____ . _ _
TOTAL GROSS MONTHLY REVENUE P00, pgo .

7 mmmmmﬂmmmwmmmw @ W[ﬂ ccopm g j‘ore J’i \ 3] cvrn:Hy closag’
6’) y 4 > u.rle' QL ll’"‘ of thy dom!ﬂ( Un.'l‘Cf '

5. Lict ot o o o ol et mnier,_The oo [! ot recpen w i ond,

‘H‘lt “CIGS) A“ llc.ca.; £

mmmmwmlummwmwwmmumuum , City
Ordinemoe prokibite the ufmwwmwﬁemhmwuammmmwmmmhm
Hoemen, Hhmhwbhm&anmthhmhhwmmw

The foltowlng will also be ocnsidered in fhe cave of a spenial exneption requost.
: 9. mwwmmmmsmmmmmmmu_s_ﬁ_ﬂj
- ‘o “v Clagh 'fegg‘!’ :

10. B@lmw&bmhwlﬂmmiﬂmamh%mw P"og:.le 3 !QE 3 _aad

+‘t'ﬁ_rw<4u. g(..r U\a c..t\r
1§ Exp]uhwbﬂhrﬁobuﬂnanhbmlbhm&mummuﬂhéhﬁdmmcmdmmmﬁwud

neighborhood pling ;\rre-s l'l") LY w.c’w /Jm

FOR QFFICE USE GNLY
Dets Seat to CDI Clesk Tuisl : | @PY




REVIEW OF ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT
According to Section §10.03 C. of the Code of General Ordinances

WISCONSIN BARBECUE CORPORATION / DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT
11880 74TH PLACE, SUITE C :

Gross Monthly Revenue Alcohol Beverages:

July 2013$ s 5w
August 2013% o/ 3¢
September | 2013$ " g¢ ¢ |
October |2013$ ,4¢5 75"
November | 2013% /.2 9
December |2013$ g4, iy
January 2014$ 7% 96 |
February | 2014%$ /49 /¢
March 2014$ 29590
April 2014)$ 259, 325]
May 2014 224. 757
June 2014$ 2,3 4§
Actual
Revenue (Total [$ /§ %40
Estimated
Revenue (Total |$ ~4 /¢

Percentage
met % 7268

Please include a copy of your Wisconsin Sales and Use Tax Return for the
months above. :

A

ant/Bookkeeper

625 - 52nd Street = Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140-3480

262.653.4020 « Fax 262.653.4023 » email: cityclerk@kenosha.org - www.kenosha.org



Wisconsin Barbecue Corporation/Dickey’s Barbecue Pit

Septémber 25,2014

Alcohol Saies

 Initial estimate of alcohol sales was a best guess made prior to opening.

Initial sales of afcohot hurt by turnover in management team and delay in one manager
obtaining a license. | suspended alcohol sales during shifts this manager covered.

Last 4 months represent approximately 70-75 bottles sold per month. With some
additional marketing and increased in-store awareness that beer is offered, we could
probably reach up to 160 bottles per month (approx. $300/month).

While the amount of alcohol sold is small, the impact on overall food sales is
approximately $2000-2500 per month. We have customers who choose to dine with us
because they know they can purchase a beer with their meal. | estimate we would lose
up to half of those sales if beer was not offered.

Any one customer rarely orders more than one beer, but that one beer is exactly what
they want with their barbecue.

2

r---""-"--"-'"- | L3
SEP 9.6 2014@\:\1\!\)

CTTV OF KENOSHA
CITY CLERK-TREASURER |

| Il Bt




REVIEW OF ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT
According to Section §1 0.03 C. of the Code of General Ordinances

WISCONSIN CVS PHARMACY, LLC / CVS PHARMACY #2933
" 3710 5TH AVENUE

Gross Monthly Revenue Alcohol Beverages:

july 2013/$ 2 2/3.00
August 2013$ 5 sosa0
September | 2013$ 5 727, a0
October | 2013$¢ 77,44
November |2013$, ,y9.04
December | 2013%,,, sv700
january 20141$ 7 p7/00
February | 2014i$ 5 ;5500
March 2014i$ ¢ 205,00
April 2014i$ 2 / 50.00
May 20141$ 2 o 5,02
June 20141$ /3 s.24.00
Actual
Revenue [Total [$ /649, 767 e
Estimated
Revenue [Total ($.24 % ooe.a0

Percentage _
met % |39:5%

Please include a copy of your Wisconsin Sales and Use Tax Return for the

i1 Mo s

" Président/Member Date

Linda M. Cimbsren
Assistant Secretary

625 - b2nd Street + Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140- 3480

262.653.4020 - Fax 262.653.4023 - email: gityclerk@kenosha.org » mmﬁm&m



s STFYOF KENOSHASFATEMENT OF ECONOMICIMPACE
. ARPLICATION FOR A NEW “CLASS A” RETATF, LIQUOR LK

I ﬁpplioam Natnz, WISGOHSiﬂCVS Pham:acy, LLC
), Business Name . . CVS/pharmacy #_2933

-

Oumer  Gondell Partners Kenosh, LL_C_ _' -

3. Propérty Infornation s
" '_-A ddress _371&5'7_th Avenue, K@osha, WI 53144

€ If:a,pplicant:.is-:_l_oz'o\i{h%i:.ﬂm app]icdﬁt-hdv&ndﬁdfe'agl‘emnt with the-owner? O¥es [} No (Plagse rote; proof of property
ownership:or proof.of an execued lease must- be provided to the City Clérk before the lcense will be Issuer) '

d. Square foomghof building 13,225 ot Assesied valuo ofropecty _$3.074,64200
f. Assessed valus of personal property: (Ratnitire, fibures, equipment 1o be used in ths business) §350,000.60

4. 'Nuinber. of Employees{NOTE: A minimus.of two (2)-employses are equired lo-bé o prémises duriig the hours b which the sale of
“Class 4" Liguior beverdges ave permitted) v

Rumber of Full Fimie Bmployoes__ 8 Numbet of Part Time Employess.___°

5. Is Premises physically closed to costofmats Quring the howrs that the sale of “Class A" L{Ernprbgmges.gm_n'btpg:pﬁm O Yes [N
6. Gross Monthly Revenue: Asgording to Section 10.03, applicaats misst conze Within 0% of the estirviate gfgru-ngnc_}mhty fevenye. for.sloohol

beveiages after one ﬂlll'licc_nsat@rm-_or‘lhe. Ycense may be.subject to revogation,
. Produet © Gross Monthly Révenue .
Beer- L 3 10!000.00

~ [Liquor (including wine) $12,000.00

Food ) | $17.44175

oweropal | $36469493 -_.
Total Gross Mouthly Revenue: $404,136.67 ; h
7. Explain hiow the:ismiance afthis licanse will benefit the Clty: ‘ : 3‘ '_

& List ofbor-factors the Common Covngil should comsider: - I " |

‘FOR_OPFIGE‘U'_QEQNI';"?' e —— e
Within 5,280 fect of the premises: Class “B* Bwrﬂaiy%i'aus A" and “Class B” (Liquor} in restdéntial district
"Class A".and"Class B (Liquor) in businéas district - Class "A" Beer e C _th e

- copy

S



KENCS lf.,‘ rﬂb“'ﬂ '
\-i-n lLJ;L-l

,E\Q! '5_

REVIEW OF ECONOMIC IMPACI' STATEMENT\ s
According to Section §10.03 C. of the Code of General Ordnf?nces :

CALEO COFFEE HOUSE, LLC / CALEO COFFEE HOUSE |B5°
2324 18TH STREET, SUITE F

Gross Monthly Revenue'Alcohol Beverages:

July 20135 942
August 12013$ g7

September [ 2013$ /o /0
October [2013$ /o0
November |2013$ ,7/2
December [2013% , 75D
January | 2014i$ 4974
February |[2014% 49,
March 2014$ 79758
April 20141$ 9,7
May 2014$ 725
June 20141$ )24
Actual '
Revenue ([Total |$ /3/_0‘/3

Estimated
Revenue [Total 1$/& 960

P nta )
“met | % | 577

Please Include a copy of your Wisconsln Sales and Use Tax Return for the

months above.

4ty (Dl nlly
Si natdr’_ of AccountantlBookkeeper Présndéﬁthembef [ faté -

625 - 52nd Street » Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140-3480

262.653.4020 - Fax 262.653.4023 - email: cityclerk@kenosha.org - wwwkenosha.org

\.'- m\ %



CITY OF KENOSHA STATBMENT OFECONOMIC IMPACT
APPLICA'IIONFOR BEER A 7 ALL THAT APF

! “A" BERR P “CLASS A” LIQUOR
| (GRDCBRYSTOREHQLKJRS’IUREGASSTAHW MYMWMGASHATMN)
] CLASS “B" BEER (RBSTAURANT BAR) , “CLASS B” JYQUOR (RESTAURANT, BAR)

CLass'e! wine B
L Apphcthame/%dﬁae/ é"-&g._b BysinessName_ég.:o ’ﬂv&cb-;sc

2. Property Information: Addross 222 /8™7" $7¢ £ Owner Mhe Des av -#—a'ne

Ifapphcmtmnotownm;doesappkcant‘hveahasoagmemaﬂmﬂlﬂmo“’r ‘G‘Q No (NOTE; Froof of property
ownership or proof of an executed lease must be provided to the City Clerk before Iwmsewiﬂbeuswd) /

3. _Sqnmafoomgeofbuddmg 8, Lo Assessed vaiue of property \ ogs_l Jo-o
- (e.-.f‘*f-bwtom-asj

4 Ammmwofmmmm(ﬁmmmmmmummmmfgsaﬂo

5. Nmnbm'ofEmployeos(NO'IE:Aminimumoftwo(Z)employeesarerequiredtobeonpmisesdlhingthehomsiu
- which the sale of Class A Liquor beverages are permitted.) .

Number of Full Time Employees 2~ 2 Number of Part Time Employees_ 5=

6. If this application is for a “Class A" Liquor license, is lcallyclosedbcustommdmmgﬂmhomm
which sales are not permitied? Yes or No or Applieahle ircle ong)

7. GmssMonlhlwaemue - According to Section 10.03, applmmﬂsmustwmew@m?ﬂ%ofthaesﬁmnteofgmssmmnbly
mvenneforalcoholbeveragasaﬁermeﬁdlhoensetermwﬁohmsemaybesub_]wttomvooation.

FOR EACH PRODUCT, PROVIDE GROSS MONTHLY REVENUE AND BASIS FOR ESTIMA'I'ES

' BBER# GO0 tured on BobecysS a acel Aor Jhe /;ﬁad' @(Am-gﬂ

LIQUOR —

_FOOD

o) e, s T80 bused on B plasses g wect o P &&izéée&
TOTAL GROSS MONTHLY REVENUE //580

- COoPRY

(OVER)




o Y/ orda .. I 1VErds ;Z"' .

2 meh ¢ ub’rﬂg f"r ""‘“,?
G0 prevede & Jobs S a s yme L1E1 od Do due
E)q)lamwhyﬂ:ebusmssmllhavaambﬁnnualposmve ;njméﬁﬁemm:ﬁgpmpe:hes'_@; Ao 44aﬁm:/ -

ofloe hootc. and a«,fy ore _of b Hund oa Jho Apufide if avl/ Kecp

e A g o K J/?éﬂght/mafg_mﬁg@
re C{? v

, o
0 Explamwhyﬂm businoss bavo  ignifisent, poitve mﬂmmonﬁecmwmnvz_gLf 7 e Pace

— : :
ﬁ Amgc M;zﬁ%{ﬁcgs gderé en Re AbrAsile ¢ Jor /v.rzn,-:_f
L}

Dreefole s /P a A : ﬂ;; (’o«om:;_.%",.

11. Has tho applicant contacted the aldefperson of the district where this business islnmted?Y%S

12. Listother factos the Common Counci should consider:_* e -_poflichoose 15 o Avge sipposfin
M/ Aa.rﬁ_g VJM? Jock (39 45 . A//Vdfs WMGMM
s [t Ww/ /crﬁu:.smu Avsnfi Beos. asine (’o, Zos o Lo émwm;
41 444:_/@" 2 44»%“_ C'g&g Za&goérc L{gg-«_ .u//wa»lﬂ’ L4 7Eq
/[//wa«(t( wISslonsrn (heeseS oo fwlw,o;,_;,.

jéec/ V/_y/o&c/ otfowie (s _su Ao tenoretiee procesSs Fubler. a-r../
7¢?a,¢./§¢/ walll are (’aapn.re._-{ z[ patwele fros 4 oy

%w. fios /r_a_

Appﬁmnfss@mé;z / ,4\ ,© ©V



 REVIEW OF ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT
According to Section §10.03 C. of the Code of General Ordinances

REYNA CASTILLO /LA FE CAFE
3806 ROOSEVELT ROAD

Gross Monthly Revenue Alcohol Beverages:

July . [2013$
.._-;'\\ _ August 2013%
N September |2013)$
S October . [2013%
R . | November |2013($ 0&\’5@32 /m"n*h
@ o A [ December [2013% 4 b
T M January | 2014$
\” & February |2014[$ .
Ay March 20141%
N AR Aprii | 2014l
May 2014)%
 June 20144
Actual _
Revenue [Total [$ 7,348.5
Estimated .
Revenue (Total |$ 12,000.60
Percentage -
met 9 % 4 7'J

* Please include a copy of your Wisconsin Sales and Use Tax Return  for the
~ a . months above. _

Rewne. Casilo 9-15-1¢

Presidert{Member Date

625 - 52nd Street «Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140- 3480

262.653.4020 » Fax 262.653.4023 » email: mﬂclezk@kg_ng_shm mmm

RO
TN
T
LN
)



APPLICATION FOR A NEW

 Square footagé of building |1 00 Assessed valu of propety

.-+~ CITY OF KENOSHA STATEMENT OF ECONOMICIMPACT
“B” RETAU. BEEE And/or “CLASS B" JUOR

Applicant Name Regm (idehllo BuinewName -4 e Ca‘éé'—-_____

Property Information: Address 3306 Roosevelt Rd  Owmr RO wﬂl',e Ergpgrtieﬁ LL¢

IEapplicant is not ownier, does applicant havs a leass agresment with the owr '_No mm;fafm,'
ownership or proof of an eecwted lease must be pravided to the City Clerk bigfobe the icense wil be irsued)

Mmdmwrey(fmﬁm.ﬁxm equipment to b used in the business) __ 3 0, 500, A7)

NM&E@I@(NOTE:AM&Wo ) employees aro uited to be on premises during the houg i
which the sale of Clags A Liqnorbcvmgumpem(izim = req "
Nonober of Full Time oployees 2~ Number of Part T Employess ___ 2~

Gross Monshly Revenus - Accondiog to Section 10,03, appliceats must coms witin 70% of the estimste of grogs manth)
rovenue for alcabol beverages ater ons ful livense tarm or fh fioumse may ba subject to revoction. o

 FOR BACH PRODUCT, PROVIDE GROSS MONTHLY REVENUE AND BASI5 FOR ESTIMATES: _

s ¥ 000 00 R
LIQUOR__ _ | : | S |
FOOD ® 50000 _ - e
OTHER. . |

(spectf).

‘TOYAL GROSS MONTHLY REVENGE 1 S5 00. N D)

Expizin bow the issumnce of this license will beaefit the City: _ T herease yevenve and help -

Small business Med. '

7. List ofber faotor ths Comenon Conncil should consider;__ 5>.¢ & Ye\;g + ?acgbpck Yeviews

S\ince  OPeni g

mid  Noy 12 . Communi-l-\} 15 hoppy We have .

. Lo everase |
oganﬁd and Seueml-c.us-\—omev_'.s want _a\wholic béﬂ-mgg’e with -

menls. Some  customers have et be cause we_ can't gell beer or

margar e s.

Applicmt'aSig\-mtm' Qﬂ’ﬂn@ Ca(if”o'

GOPY



C.o. W 1LNG

22-554 - Y73

LA FE CAFE 203510

9/12/2014 |Order 1268644

9/12/2014  |Cash pmt

8/1/2014  {Order 1263001 1263001

8/1/2014  {Cash pmt

7/18f2014  [Order 1259447 - [1259447

7/18/2014  |Cash pmt

6/13/2014  |Order 60024266 60024266

6/13/2014  |Cash pmt

5/16/2014  |Order 1248798 1248798 192,20 0.00 124
5/16/2D14  {Cash pmt -th2.20 0.00 124 )
4/25/2014  [Order 1245370 zasav0 121.20 0.00 145 ‘
4/25/2014 |Cash pmt 21200 o000 145]
3/28/2014  |Order 1242860 1242860 10840 0.00 173
3/28/2014  |Cash pmt , -108.40 0.00 173
3/7/2014  |Order 1240249 1240249 151,50 0.00 194
3/7/2014  )Cash pmt ) -151.50 2.00 194
2/7/2014  |Order 1234741 1234741 126,00 0.00 222
2/7/2014  [Cash receipt NO RECEIPT NUM _ -126.00 0.00 222
12/21/2013  |Order 60018456 60018466 11825 0.00 270
12/21/2013  [Cash receipt NO RECEIPT NUM -118.25 0.00 270
12/3/2013  [Write Off (CREDIT) , 1.00 0.00 288
11/29/2013 [Order 1227683 1227683 99.00]. 0.00 292
11/29/2013  |Cash receipt NO RECEIPT NUM -100.00 0.00 292
10/25/2013 |Order 1222294 1222294 174.00 0.00 327
10/25/2013  |Cash receipt NO RECEIPT NUM -174.00 0.00 327
9/20/2013 |cash pmt -233,50} 0.00 362
9/17/2013  |Order 1216868 1216868 233.50 000l 365
8/14/2013  |Write Off (CREDIT) 0,75 0.00 399]
8/9/2013  |Order 1211057 1211057 149.25 0.00 404
8/9/2013  {Cash recelpt NO RECEIPT NUM -150.00 0.00 404
7/26/2013  [Order 1208103 1208103 11525 0.00 418
7/26/2013  {Cash receipt NO RECEIPT-NUM -115.25 0.00 418]
7/17/2013  |Order 1208018 1208018 127.50 0.00 427
7/17/2013  [Cash receipt NO RECEIPT NUM -127.50 0.00 427

") s"’

$2,201,35 Y 2

€

"/’35137,-2..‘5

842

h?or??‘f‘]



[3

, REVIEW OF ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT
According to Section §10.03 C. of the Cade of Genere_tl Ondinances

FRESCA MARKET KENOSHA, INC / SAVE A LOT
4216 52ND STREET

f . i - ,... - @
G_Fﬂss:Monthiy? Revenue Alcohol:Beverages: )

T TSR] -
- August’ 120135 5u). 34 |- '

Septembigr TA01355 -

L. Bktober 20T

. 50 666';‘;3;-'? Wy L
il _-’04.415.5%00 & 1 v
m e qucantage 5 peomtt

__met %-—ls-?-—% 2/, @D 1ofilhy.

@ a copy of your Wl'sc‘_'_bnsln Sailes and Vse-Fax Return for the
- montis above, '

10.3. 14
aftBookkeeper Dats

625 - 52nd Street - Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140.3480
262.653.4020 + Fax 262.653.4023 + email: citvelork@kengsha,.onyr~ wwwienosha org



CITY OF RENOSHA STATEMENT OF BCONOMIC IMPACT -

L R APPLICATION FOR A . o
"L Appliowt Neme__pRESCA KENOSHA, INCBusinessNime  SAVE ‘4 LOT .
" 2 Propety Informstion: Address 4216 528D T Owner GERSEMAN PROPERTIES 1LC -
- - I SR

I applicant i.mm.mwummn-rmmmwemmvanm momﬁm/ofm Gwmery
Progfof an exacuted inase must b provided 1o mmmuﬁm&ﬁmwmm; p or

Square footage of bilding _ 28,400 Assossed value of property _ $1,198,500

NumbuoanIITimBmployeu 20 Numbuofl’m'l‘imnmplam 6 .
5. nmumimtydmsimnmmmummmmnrcma iguor beverages are ok permmitted? e or g
8. GluanthyRevmn-l\mﬂug_ i _mSectionlﬂ.ﬂ‘.‘!.lmliclntsmuatoomeldlhin?ﬂ%nflhuiﬁmueofmmonthlymgmefo,
ﬂcohnlbmgumumcmnﬁmtumwtheﬁmsemy'hmbjmhmaﬁm '
FOR EACH PRODUCT, PROVIDE GROSS MONTHLY REVENUE AND BASIS FOR BSTIMATES:

BEER___ $)2 500
LIQUOR___ ¢ | - .
FOOD___$516,000 '

OTHER (specipy  WINE: $2,500 ' o

TOTAL GROSS MDNTHLY REVENUE _$531.000
7. Enplein how the issustes of thig license will benefit the City: ___ SEE ATTACHED EXUIBIT A"

B List other faciars the Common Couril thovld comsider: S ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" ,
. W

,t"‘-—-"—-—-—.__...._
bewers lo the followi auestions will be copsidered Comnson Councl to determine whether ty this license. Additionalty, City
rdinance prohibits the issuance of this type of license if the location is within 5,280 feat (1 wmile) of any other City issued “Clggs A" liquor
ense, It‘&ulnwionisfmmdtobewiﬁinlhudism.aspaﬁduwpmmybemadainwnungwmz Departmen;
n'ﬁlbwhgﬂqbobmihﬁhdmmoﬁwhlmoﬁmmm .

9 Wwwmmhwamwmmmwmmmnﬁngmm

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "a

———
ththe Cityeng

11 Explain whether tho business is compatible with the overall purpose of the fand wse and consistent wi
neighborhood plany_ SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "a"“ . . A e

e L

tanl --—._.,....-.....,....

@Q”@ (OB
Applicant's Sigasture N2 \{i)“k ' \f

R OFFICE USE ONLY .
eB8eiolD] Clezk Initials




E A
tatement of Eco omic Impact
lication for C ass A Retail Lique iceng

Applicant:  Freseq Market Kenosha, Ine,
i d/b/a Sava A Lot

Premises: 4216 52™ Sireer

Answer to Question #7: _
The issuance of the license 1o applicant will provide a convenience to city residents who desire to
purchase a bottle of wine or some beer alorg with their grocerics, rather than having to make an
extra trip to a liquor store for the Same items,

Answer to Question #8:

Typically, when a family with children is shopping, they will either not have time or will pot
want to take their children to g liquor store in order to purchase a bottle of wine or some beer to
have along with their diner. Providing this convenience to shoppers will allow them to make a
- purchase when either time or circumstances would not have allowed them to do 0.1

Answer to Question #11;

The grocery store business, with ancillary beer and wine sales, provides a vital service to the
- Surrounding community by making available a household’s basic fresh produce, meats, grocery
and complementary beer and/or wine needs, all in 2 family friendly environment,

Revised 1/14/1 ] 1

it R T

o e rae, i i,




REVIEW OF ECONOMiC IMPACT STATEMENT
According to Section §10.03 C. of the Code of General Ordinances

Walgreen Co / Walgreens 09005
Addresrg..lf&fo 30T Avenue o

Gross Monthly Revenue Alcoho! Beverages:

July 2013$ 2 0905
August | 2013$ 2 085,12
September [ 2013 % 403./¢
October [2013%32 974,94
November |2013$5,04/. 54 !
December | 2013$ 2 47627

January | 2014i$5 .78
February |2014)$4 719.03

~ March | 2014$4 /7,83
April 2014$ 4 344.20
May — |2014$ 4970 35

June 20144 203,13

Actual
Revenue [Total |$ 55 2i1.98
Estimated
Revenue [Total $
Percentage
met %

Please include a copy of your Wisconsin Sales and Use Tax Return for the
months above.

Slgnature of Accountant/Bookkeeper Date : President/Member - Data

COPY

625 - 52nd Street + Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140-3480
262.653.4020 - Fax 262.653.4023 + email: cityolerk@kenosha.org - www kenosha,org
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CITY()FKBM)SHASTATWT 01’ EC(NOMCMACI‘

[mwm - ' ["CLaSs A LIGUOR
X [ [(FROCERY SIGRE, LXQUOR STOR, OAS STATECNY) Cix mmmmmmérm
CLASS "B" BEER RESTAURANT, BAR) “CLASS mmmmmmmm

1. Appifmntle -__ Walgreen Co. Bl;sinmNuua ‘ﬁ,}w#ogms )

A naE

2. Propoerty Informstlon: Address 1810 30th Ave, Kenoshe, W 531440wner Corett Davelopment, LLC

6‘

If applioant 1s not owny, deas appfiont ave & leass egrecoent with fie avmer? Yes or No (NOTB: Progf
crvmership o proafafan execded ease it b provad 1o s Cty Clrks b do carsu will b ) & propersy

Squareﬂ:nmge of building 14,820 Assmsgdnlueofp'operw —
Assesssd value of perscnal property (umttue, fixtures, mmmuummmmm) 31 (@6 2.9

Nusmber of TE: A mitm
mmmoym(m Bug::twn@)ungloymmmquimdhbemmwdudngﬂnhomh

Numboréf?ﬁll'ﬂml!nqﬂuym ,ﬁ \.{ml;?l;ﬁeroﬂ’m Time Employess _ 'a |

Ifthis 1 lloaﬁonhfaa“ﬁmA”qurﬂmmkﬁapmuMdmdmeMﬂnhomm
which sales are not pemaiited? Yor or No or Net AppHcable (dlxle one)

Gross Monthly Revenue - Acourdlng to Seotlon 10.03; appﬂmummtmaw%m%afmmwmmmjy
mnueibrﬂwlolbwmwaﬁumﬁdlﬁmmmhehnmyhmmmmm

" FOR BACH FRODUCT, PROVIDE GROSS MONTHLY REVENUB AND BASIS FOR ESTIMATES:

BEER, l50a a0
LIQUOR, 4,467,00
YoOD___ 45,841.00
OTHER '

(wecif) 203,849,00

TOTAL GROSS MONTHLY REVENUR _253,757.00

“  COPY



8. Explain how tho issuance of this icouse will Beusit the City: (o8

I
+ o

% n &

9. Bxplain whythe businees will have a substantlal positive impact upon the surrounding properties:

adtarked | | o

10, 'Bxp!am why the busincss have a significant, positive influsnce onths City sconommy:

11, Has the applivat contaoted the aldarperson of tre district whare this business is located? \ie

12, List other factors the Common. Comsil should consider:

<t



Corporate Offices

y t z z “ 1 302 Wilmot Road Ms # 3353
Deerfield, IL 600156

www.walgreans.com

August 25, 2014

* City of Kenosha
Department of Community Development & Inspections

Re: Economic Impact Application

Location: Walgreens #09605 — 1810 30th Ave., Kenosha, WI 53144

To Whom it May Concern:

Walgreens decision to reenter the market for adult beverage is a direct response to consumer demand.
These products have become part of the American mainstream, with the growth of the Food Network and
other popular culinary TV shows and magazines emphasizing pairing food with beer and wine, Out
convenient locations, as well as our reputation as a responsible retailer, will make us an atiractive
alternative for adult beverage sales. We’ve noticed significant increase in the stores where we’ve begun
selling. -

Walgreens will provide a safe responsible and trusted atmosphere for residents to purchase these
products. Sales of adult beverage at our stores will also produce sales tax revenue that will bolster local
municipal budgets. We have controls in place to protect the safety of employees and customers as well as
the security of our merchandise. We also have controls in place to ensure that these products are not
purchased by minors as well as ensuring no purchases of adult beverages before or after legal houts.

These products will make up a small portion of our total sales and will not rely on these sales to stay in
business. Our limited selection of these products is meant to provide convenience to our customers. We'll
also be a good destination for people who do not feel comfortable shopping at traditional liquor stores. As
a pharmacy, we have a lot of experience selling regulated products and complying with laws governin g
them. This expertise will ensure lawful adult beverage sales.

We have support from Alderman Daniel Proznski Jr, and Alderman Curt Wilsoh as well as support from
Mayor Bosman.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Thank you for your aftention and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,
Walgreen Co.

EVERY DAY WE HELP PEQPLE GET, STAY AND LIVE WELL.



REVIEW OF ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT
According to Section §10.03 C. of the Cods of Genersl Ordinances

Walgreen Co / Wailgreen# )37 )
Address: 7535 Greeh gg‘f R% o oa
‘Gross Monthly Revenue Alcohol Beverages:

July 2013% 4, b37.4
August 2013i$5 77400
September | 2013$ 4,943.71
October | 2013% 4 g57, %4
November | 2013$ & 196 %7

December | 2013$ 7, 1,33.0¢
January | 2014$ ¢ 14].0,9]
February | 2014/$ ( (43,47

*_March 2014'$ ¢ (0.5
April 1201481, 4)] 27
May 2014$ g, 123,00
June 2014% 7,443, 7]

Actual
Revenue (Totall|$ %1, 221.4
Estimated
Revenue |[Total [$
Percentage
met %

Please include a copy of your Wisconsin Salas and Use Tax Return for the
months above. .

Slgnature of Accountant/Bookkeeper Date President/Member Date

625 - 52nd Street + Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140-3480

262.653.4020 - Fax 262.653.4023 - email: gityclerk@kenosha,ory  www.kenosha.org



QITY OF KENOSHA STATEMENT OF BCONOMIC IMPACT
RLIQUOR LI N M,

APPLICATION FOR CENSE -~ CHE
CLASS “A” BEER ' N i “CLASS A" LAJUOR . T )
X (GROCBRY STORE, LIQUOR STORY, GASSTATEN) 5 (GROCERY STORE, LIUOR STORE, CAS ETATTOM)
~ ‘——-_—_'—-
CLABS "B BEER (RESTAURANT, BA%) | |“CLABS B” LIGUOR (RESTAURANT, BAR)

2. Property foformetion:  Address 7555 Gresn Bay R, Keuosha, Wi 53142 Opmor MRED (78th St Kenosha) Assoc A W Ltd Pirshp

If applicant {4 not owner, doss applicant have & Jense sgroement withihe owner? YesorNo (NOTE; Proof rpeigy
mm&ﬂaorpmqﬂ#‘m:- axacuied loats must ba provigkd 1o :hc@apkamm:mewﬂlbcm on

3. Squace footage of uildng 13,905 . Assessed value of property ___ X 0300, 000

4, Asseawed valus of vl progery (fondtre, Btros, equipment to b veed i e buskess)__ 46, S0

5. Numbor of Bonployses (NOTE: A mibskmum of two qulrec ;
Nusbesof Baplyes (VOTE: 0 f o ) o e b oo g e o

Numboe 6 Pull Timo Bauployeos =] Number of Pt Timo Begloyses___ LS.

6, Xedhla mpplication I for s “Class A” Ligoe Hoause, i to premises piyeoally olosed o ustomers durtng the o
vihioh sales aro notpermitied? Yes or No or Nt Applicable (Meogn) durlns . i

7. Gross Monthly Revenue - Acoording to Seotion 10.03, applioants pnst come within 70% of the estimate of gross
mmhahﬁolbWaMm&ﬂﬁmnhﬁnwmaﬂmmyMWan. §ross menthly

* FOR RACH FRODUCT, FROVIDE GROSS MONTHLY RRVENUE AND BASIS FOR ESTIMATES:

BEER ' [, 300

oR . . 4,167.00
FOOD____. §4,213.00
(apecth) "262,460.00

TOTAL GROSS MONTHLY REVENUE 330,840.00




8. Explain how the lssuance of s llosnso il boneft e City: "L A \@SE, Y Aen e

o

11 Mas the applicant contasted the alderperson of the district where this business is Jocated? \éeg :

12. List other fctors the Common Counoll sbould conglder: —— ‘

Applicant's Signatws__ m@M

Michael D. Felish, Asst Sectetary




Coarporate Offlces

w 302 Wilmot Road Ms # 3353
Wv Deerfield, IL. 60015

www.walgreens.com

August 25, 2014

City of Kenosha
Department of Community Development & Inspections

Re: . Economic Impact Application

-

-

Location: Walgreens #03738 — 7535 Green Bay Rd., Kenosha, WI53142

To Whom it May Concern:

Walgreens decision to reenter the market for adult beverage is a direct respanse to consumer demand.
These products have become part of the American mainstream, with the growth of the Food Network and
other popular culinary TV shows and magazines emphasizing pairing food with beer and wine. Out
convenient locations, as well as our reputation as a responsible retailer, will make us an attractive
alternative for adult beverage sales. We’ve noticed significant increase in the stores where we’ve begun
selling.

Walgreens will provide a safe responsible and trusted atmosphere for residents to purchase these
products. Sales of adult beverage at our stores will also produce sales tax revenue that will bolster local
municipal budgets. We have controls in place to protect the safety of employees and customers as well as
the security of our merchandise. We also have controls in place to ensure that these products are not
purchased by minors as well as ensuring no purchases of adult beverages before or after legal hours.

These products will make up a small portion of our total sales and will not rely on these sales to stay in
business. Our limited selection of these products is meant to provide convenience to our customers. We'll
also be a good destination for people who do not feel comfortable shopping at traditional liquor stores. As
a pharmacy, we have a lot of experience selling regulated products and complying with laws governing
them. This expertise will ensure lawfut adult beveragg sales.

We have support from Alderman Daniel Proznski Jr, and Alderman Curt Wilson as well as support from
Mayor Bosman. .

If you have any questions or requite additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter,

Sincerely,
Walgreen Co.

EVERY DAY WE HELP PEOPLE GET, STAY AND LIVE WELL.



REVIEW OF ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT
According to Section §10.03 C. of the Coda of General Ordinances

Walgreen Co / Walgreen# 03l |7
Address: 3805 goM clreed:

Gross Monthly Revenue Aicohol Beverages:

July 2013$ 5 904.9/
August  12013% 5 g39.7%
September | 2013$ (,,012.7]]
October | 2013$(,)44.43
November | 20134 ¢ 553,94
December | 20135y, ¢2417
January | 2014i$ 7,170, 10
February | 2014i$ 7 447,47
* _March 2014i$ 1,%85.35
April 2014$ -7 m93.¢5
May 2014%¢ 19. 54
June 201453 740.29

Actual
Revenue [Total!$ 44 502.i4
Estimated
Revenue {Total |$
Percentage
met %

Please include a copy of your Wisconsin Sales and Use Tax Return for the
months above.

Signature of Accountant/Bookkeeper Date President/Member - . Date’

625 - 52nd Street + Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140-3480

262.653.4020 » Fax 262.653.4023 + emall: cityolerk@ksnasha.org * wwwkenosha.org
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CITY OF KENOSHA STATEMBNT OF BCONOMIC IMPACT
LICHNBB

APPLICATION FOR A
x |l A" Wntall Boer
. [Class T Begr Ouly .
mvwmn-mcmmm

;_.mqmm WALGREEN CO.

2. Busluest Neme LGREENS #3617 : —
'j . _..j I

3. Proparty Infoemtlicn ,
s Adfss__ 3805 80th Street, Kenosha, W1 53142

- Owney____Greenwood Limited Parinership
& “mﬁﬂom hvu!mumutuﬂhumu? D oo (Please note:
i A Girk b the mwﬁ‘%".’

axeieted loave snuwt ba provided to the Gty

| # S FooneofBiling _ 16200 wmmm_:zmg._
- whd@qdhﬂnm Eﬂfﬁf yexpigment)
i.nwum-nmmxw. ﬁ mmmwmu

§, Orose Mooty Bevensio '
Anoording to Sevtion l&@,wﬂmwm wﬂh?ﬁﬁdﬂnmmmwmmwmﬂmmwm
Hoente mmy be sobject to revocstion, mm»wmdm,mﬁuh inxostpussts. However, sestsusaots snd/or
mhom.cm-nﬂm mu'chun"mnuﬁg Toanss naxy pexmit smoking in the entire
establishentnt or thl sovvioe bar Sross repolpts sccont for mmwmmmum
mmmmh Eicensoos aro requived to il an affidavitat Gue thne of tirerwe ua
condition ontha opantor pamiiting smoking i3 retanot or teverm.

.

Bt matan 4 o]

tty: nmﬁymﬂuwmmmMmmhmm=

opairg expe y osn by o rang! orndmnnna

trowtod ratalier, Wa ummmfam-ﬂmm

?m.wmhmwmm Valgroons has an xtensive expiance managfng the selo cfmgulsied produsts
of senving Ur COMmuniGes 85,0 resaonsibie reteller and we look forward

218 piy radicationg. ¥e alto hyve & SoTig SR

Mymwwmwmmm

- FOROFI'ICBUNONLY

T Witk 0 6 blook i
Clest "B"Besranly_____ ClasaB Cambintion____ Clam"A* Boor____ "Cliss A* Liquox “Clas C* Wis___

2
4

L ' @W



Corporate Offices

‘ w ' 302 Wilmot Road Ms # 3353
eeend Deerfeld, IL. 60016

www.walgreens.com

August 25, 2014

City of Kenosha
Department of Community Development & Inspections

Re: Economic Impact Application

Location:  Walgreens #03617 — 3805 80th St,, Kenosha, WI 53142

To Whom it May Concern:

Walgreens decision to reenter the market for aduit beverage is a direct response to consumer demand.
These products have become part of the American mainstream, with the growth of the Food Network and
other popular culinary TV shows and magazines emphasizing pairing food with beer and wine, Out
convenient locations, as well as our reputation as a responsible retailer, will make us an attractive
alternative for adult beverage sales. We’ve noticed significant increase in the stores where we’ve begun
selling,

Walgreens will provide & safe responsible and trusted atmosphere for residents to purchase these
products. Sales of adult beverage at our stores will also produce sales tax revenue that will bolster local
municipal budgets. We have controls in place to protect the safety of employees and customers as well as
the security of our merchandise, We also have controls in place to ensure that these products are not
purchased by minors as well as ensuring no purchases of adult beverages before or after legal hours.

These products will make up a small portion of our total sales and will not rely on these sales to stay in
business. Our limited selection of these products is meant to provide convenience to our customers. We’[]
also be a good destination for people who do not feel comfortable shopping at traditional liquor stores. As
a pharmacy, we have a lot of experience selling regulated products and complying with laws governing
them. This expertise will ensure lawful adult beverage sales. - .

We have support from Alderman Daniel Proznski Jr, and Alderman Curt Wilson as well as support from
Mayor Bosman.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

Sincérely,
Walgreen Co.

EVERY DAY WE HELP PEOPLE GET, STAY AND LIVE WELL.



¥

6. Driver's License Number:

S L3k § 2 435 a371vm-3
B - CABARET LICENSE FLED 105
. DAILY INITIALS
Wil ADVERS
NOSHA BeWISEEN |
S Type: 213 Fee: $50.00/day LP
cC 10 o

PLEASE NOTE: This license js non-renewshle. Applications shalf be referred by the City Clerk to the Police Depariment. The Police Department shall make a
report, in writing, to the City Atforncy as to any police record of the applicant, which may reflect upon good moral character or business responsibility. The City
Attomey shall cxamine satd record and make a recommendation to the Committee on Liccases/Permits based thercon & to whether the license shall be granted. The
Committee on Licenses/Permits shall review all spplications, any reports, the recommendation of the City Attotney and all other information before it Said

Committce shall recommend to the Common Coungil cither the granting or denial of ea application, (fu sccordance to tor jon 10.07 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Kenoshe) éo-Fh n Ban CthS W’ﬁ‘l //BUACLCA,
] Ken

1. LicenseeName:i i@[’ \GA G :i] bDQma.niS Cloh District# .2 _

7 ‘ (N%‘EE; n%bugtel:_ same name :ibeerlliquor Htgnée%z(‘\ nRNe
2. Trade Name & Address: . 5314 |

3. Iflicense is in the name of a Corporation or LLC, Agent Name: N 4

4. Date of Birth of Agent (if Corporation/LLC) or Individual: J€\ OIS

s. Admess@czz;mm@whmﬁcﬁ [ Bmail: Xceptionaleverd@ett, ne+

(correspandence will be via email if address is given)

B —a e e

7 (wmust indicate if this is not a Wisconsi DL)

7. Have you, as an adult, ever been convicted of a major crime (felony) or minor crime (misdemeanor) in

Wisconsin, or in any other State; or do you have a charge pending at this time? o Yes @f No
If yes/,(?te: charge, year, result
. O -

8. Have you, as an adult, ever been convicted of violating a municipal or county ordinance in Wisconsin or in
any state; or do you have a charge pending at this time? o Yes }"No
‘If'yes, state: charge, year, result
Ao

9. Have you, as an adult, ever served time; or have been sentenced to serve time in a jail or prison in

Wisconsin or any other State? o Yes Xi No If yes, explain:
(@) ,

“OVER-

| o/31 /i prdroiser. 4o K récm(
Date(s) of Event: , / / Explanation of Event; -S})/ /0 ”’LC_‘Z‘ ) roject
puia $100 for b dakes | ﬁﬁﬂ Kenas*(i Ard7 A



I L)

10. Have you ever had your driver's license suspended or revoked in Wisconsin or in any other State?
a Yes%No If yes, explain: |

11. Have you received any traffic citations in Wisconsin or in any other State within the past five (5) years;
or do you have any such citations pending? 0 Yes ¥ No
If yes, state: charge, year, result

= r

12. Have you, as-an adult, within the past five (5) years, while operating a business or engaged in a
profession, been convicted of any state or federal charges; or do you have, charges pending at this time
involving unfair trade practices, unethical conduct, or discrimination? o Yes p\No

If yes, state: charge, year, result

13. List the name and address of all employers for which you have worked and/or businesses you have
operated in the past five (5) years:
henosnm U fieel exeneol Diswriet
Zxouphona) Puents of Kenosha

14, List all addresses at which you have lived in the past five {5) years:
LB U]
Dlsasant Pearrd i35
' © &B5E

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING: Under penalty provided for by law, the undersigned states that each of the above
questions has been guthfully answered to the best of his/her/their knowledge. (Individus] applicants and each member of a partmership

must sign; designated corporate officers must sign.)

|
Applicant's Signature: A\(%Qv@/( /8'/—\

Date:  $-57 ”/’7/

dividu: ent of Corporation)

T bave recelved & copy of the NOTICE pertaining to LICENSE/FPERVIAT APPLICATIONS from the City Clerk's Office
(Applicant's Initials)



o

E-MAILED ocT 03 nerp

: Fep \O/¢ /15
- CABARET LICENSE ,
DAILY INITIALS _
: ADVEFSI-iA\TOADv
Type: 213 Fee: $50.004day w 'Chiy

PLEASE NOTE: This license is non-renewable. Applications shall be referred by the City Clerk to the Police Department, The Police ,
Department shall make & report, in writing, to the City Attomey as to any police record of the applicant, which may reflect upon good
moral character or business respensibility. The City Attorney shail examine said record and make & recommendation to-the Committee
on Licenses/Permits based thereon as to whether the license shall be granted. The Committee on Licenses/Permits shall review all
applications, any reports, the recommendation of the City Attomey and all other information before it. Said Committes shall recommend
to the Common Council either the granting or denial of each application, (In accordance to Chapter X, Section 10.07 of the Code of

General Ordinances of the City of Kenosha.)

Date(s) of Event:_10-24-20/Y _ Explanation of Event: __Live M woll,

1. Licensee Name: gcsw’[a/[k- g&» p.-1¢—;«fa;= aA 8:4’47-. District # O/L,

NOTE:. must be same name as beer/liquor license)

2. Business Name & Address:_ 570 C** fue  Kewssi« T / Meun S)\E‘ka\

—

3. If license is in the name of a Cmpofation or LLC, Agent Name: e JU\LU 60‘_5\

4. Date of Birth of Agent (if Corporation/LLC) or Individual:
5. Address; §6(2 (edegbher Dorks, P/Mfw Phone # Z2y-588 7775

6. Driver's License Number: .
(must indicate {f-this is not 2 Wisconsin DL)

7. Have you, as an adult, ever been convicted of a major crime (felony) or minor crime (isdemeanor) in
Wisconsin, or in any other State; or do you have a charge pending at this time? o Yes%o

Ifyes, state:  charge, year, resuit
o

. .’!

8. Have you, as an adult, ever been convicted of violating a municipal or county ordinance in Wisconsin or in aﬁy
state; or do you have a charge pending at this timc?n?Yes o No _

Ifyes, state: charge, year, result - . .
dmw BDDLMLQ @ e / oo!) = fine ewd PQ""'H.. ——— .

9. Have "jou; as an adult, ever served time; or have been sentenced to serve timein a jail or prison in Wisconsin

or any other State? o Yes ,¥NQ If yes, explain:
Wo

-OVER-



10. Have you ever had your driver's license suspended or revoked in Wisconsin cr in any othier State?
o Yes}(No If yes, explain: C
o

I1. Have you received any traffic citations in Wisconsin or in any other State within the past five (5) years;
or do you have any such citations pending? K'Yes a No
Ifyes, state: charge, year, result
STPeal # dan g o Fine

[2. Have you, as an adult, within the past five (5) years, while operating a business or engaged in a profession,
been convicted of any state or federal charges; or do you have charges pending at this time nvolving unfair -
trade practices, unethical conduct, or discrimination? o Yes YeNo
Ifyes, state: charge, year, result

3. List the name and address of all employers for which you have worked and/or businesses you have operated
in the past five (5) years: ' ) ,

4. List all addresses at which you have lived in the past five (5) years: N
iz letrrle T pcfie  PlecoT ’ﬁg/m:._’ 4 lor s3Iy~

\pplicant's Signature: _&M ‘é — Date: _¢ocerty

LEASE READ: §1.22 LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATIONS - CODE OF GENERAL ORDINANCES

». Prohibition it shall be unlawful for any person, acting as an individual, a partner, a corporate officer, oran agent, to executs or file with any City
Yepartment, or to authorize any person to do so on their behalf, a license or permit application. which is not trus, correct and/or complete in al]
1aterial respects and which was known by said person to be untrue, incorrect and/or incomplete. The term "in all material respects™ shall mean with
sspect to some fact, which, if known to the granting authority, would be a basis or a consideration for license or permit denial. -

.. Penaity 1) Any person violating Subsection A. above, shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject o a forfeiture not to exceed Five Hundred

$300) Dollars, plus the payment of the costs of prosécution, and, in default of the timely payment thereot. shall be committcd to the County It~ "~ "7

ntil such forfeiture has been paid, but not to exceed a period of thirty {30) days.
) The license or permit granting authority may grant, but withhold the issuarce of, any livense or permit for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days
‘om the date of granting under circumstances.wherein an application is found by the granting authority to have violated Section A. above, and the
pplicant was provided with an opportusity to appear before the granting authority. The granting authority may also issue a written warning to the
pplicant which shall be made part of their license/permit record for two (2) consecutive license/permit years, _

Where such finding and penalty is made and imposed by other than the Common Council, applicant may, within ten (10) days of receipt of oral
I written notice of the imposition of any such penalty, whichever is first, if both oral and writter notice is provided, fle a Notice of Appeal with the -
ity Clerk and have such matter reviewed by the Common Council,
1.225 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE FOR PROCESSING LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The first Tweaty-five ($25) Dollars of the epplication fee for any License/Permit shall be retained by the City in the event of a License/Permit
cnial or the withdrawal of the application by applicant for administrative and processing costs, and the balance, if any, refunded to the applicant.
¥here the application fee is less than Twenty-five ($25) Dollars, the entire application fee shall be retained by the City for adrainistrative and

rocessing costs.



E-MAILED OCT 02 (D

.,
AMUSEMENT & RECREATION ENTERPRISE LICENSE  |mep ' V/2
(Chapter 12,01-City of Kenosha Code of General Ordinances) INITIALS _ "hye
~ Amusement & Recreation Facilities which include but are not limited to: @NO ADV
Bowling Alleys, Pool Halls, Skating Rinks, Shooting Galleries and Public Dances i 0\
. 10 St § e S
Type: 122 Fee: $200.00/year cc__‘9ao.

Expires: May 31, _RO\S™ PPTAX O | ,

& Original Application o Renewal Application

Number of Amusement Devices: ___ |4 Pool Tables: &~ Total: {4

Define all areas and rooms fo be licensed:* _Frenr ¢ B8k reom o6 Ode

Licensee Name: Coco mady, tprag € Meni District # \3
Trade Name: 742 Sotl’s Eye Trade Address: 27/72 6ol 7

Phone Number: 2412 515 AS55% Email: Geor7 (RS vat € yahoo  cort

If Individual: list home address, phone number, date of birth;

If Partnership or Corporation: list home address, phone number, & date of birth of all nartners/members:
Bol7 ~87%¢ 57 262 515 R55% L

Agent (If CorporaﬁPn): list name, home address, phone number, and date of birth:

Story Cttdmals _
305 BFIE s 262 $15 5557 i
(person to assume charge of supervision of the licensed premises; must be 18 years of age or older and of good moral character)

Each applicant, including individual, all pariners and the agent of any corporation, must fill out and attach an
“Applicant's Report of Police Record”. Attached? @ Yes o No

Regulations Respecting Premesis:
a) Where in a building or structure, have at least one (1) window having a pane of transparent glass no
less than one (1) square foot in size at a point of public access from which the interior of the Heensed

premises may be viewed? The base of said window shall be no higher than 68" from the viewed? The
base of said window shall be no higher than 68” from the viewing floor. J Yes o No

b) Have a minimum of two (2) easily available, marked and useful exits from the building? X Yes nNo
¢) During hours of operation, have unlocked entrances and exits? _Yes o No

d) Have separate, clean, adequate and immediately accessible washrooms and toilets for each gender
on the licensed premises? ».Yes DNo

If not, explain location of washrooms and toilets which will serve the licensed premises?

[/



4

“Amusement and Recreation Enterprises'? ¥ Yes o No'

PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWING AND ABIDING BY THE
CONTENTS THEROF AND YOUR LICENSE MAY BE SUSPENDED OR REVOKED AND/OR YOU
MAY BE SUBJECT TO A CIVIL FORFEITURE FOR NONCOMPLIANCE THEREWITH.

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING: Under penalty provided for by law, the undersigned states that each of the above questions
has been truthfully answered fo the best of his/her/their knowledge. (Individual applicants and each member of a partnership must sign;
designated corporate officers must sign,} The execution of this application authorizes all inspections authorized by §12.01 of the Code of
General Ordihances and routine inspections during hours of operation, as required, to secure ordinance conpliance.

Have you obtained from the City Clerk a current copy of §12.01 of the Code of General Ordinances entitled

ks o0

P S —
(Individual/Partner/Member) . Date
(Partner/Member) Date

Se.

T bave received a copy of the NOTICE pertaining ¢o LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATIONS from the City Clerk's Office
(Applicant's Inftisls)

amusement & recreation enterprise, page 2



AMUSEMENT & REC ENTERPRISE LICENSE

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Date of Application Namae of Applicant

10/2/2014 Scott Cardinali

License Number Address of Applicant

3017-89th Street

Police Record Report

Applicant’s Date of Birth Driver's License Status

Business

Business Address

(where license is o be used)
The Bull's Eye - 2717-60th Street

DATE OF QFFENSE

CASE STATUS

OFFENSE LISTED ON POINTS

CHARGE

LIQUOR, MINOR LOITER IN TAVERN
5/21/2011

GUILTY

APPLICATION

Offense Demerit Points

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATIC!

N
|

Were all offenses listed on the application?|

TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS

CITY ATTORNEY'S COMMENTS

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

|IJGRANT, Subject to !_i_?’namarl'l Points

l:'DENY, based on material police record (substantially related to the licanse activity)

l:lDEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




5

E-MAILED 0OCT 0 2 gCD

) . 2]
AMUSEMENT & RECREATION ENTERPRISE FLED__ "Y1 ]
‘SUPERVISOR LICENSE ' INITIALS =y | -

ooy (Chapter 12.01-City of Kenosha Code of General Ordinsaces) ADVERSEO ADY
A Amusement & Recreation Facilities which include but are not limited to: . o l
\\aimumimishasteand’3 v/ fing Alleys, Pool Halls, Skating Rinks, Shooting Galleries and Public Dances S (I -

oy

cC_ VO ‘J

Type: 123 Fee: $25.00/year
Expires: May 31, JOVS
~gLOrigi.mzn.I Application o Renewal Application

Narne: 1 h 2&, E;“ i ( l ) . Date of Birth: _ L
{ \UtusL T X0 YERT 010)

Addreésé C/)z OD l’_ ( 4 D\P\)L 6+‘ ’AJD‘}:J Phone Nuriber: (02— q} Li ’Lﬂqg\
e loesery TR gmed (, com

- ' (pondence a email if address is given}

Business Name of Amusement Enterprise: &] !é . ﬂ w )S Ei(.ig E\G [
‘ prs

(where this license will

Pleass complete and attach an “Applicant's Report of Police Record”. Attashed?*F\Yes o No

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING: Under penalty provided for by law, the undersigned states that each
of the above questions has been truthfully answered to the best of his/her/their knowledge, (Individual

applicants and each member of a partnership must ; designated corporate officers must sign.) The execution of
- this application authorizes all inspections authorized by §12.01 of the Code of General Ordinances and routine

inspections during hours of operation, as required, to secure ordinance compliance.

ividual/Partnef/Member) ~ Date

(Partner/Member) Date

I have received a copy of the NOTICE pertaining to LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATIONS frem the City Clerk's Offi
v {Applicant’s Initials)



w 9.
E-MAILED $£p 30 ey o

AMUSEMENT & RECREATION ENTERPRISE FILED
SUPERVISOR LICENSE INTIALS ©.5

" (Chapter 12,01-City of Kenosha Code of General Ordinances)

S/ Amusement & Recreation Faclhhm which mc]uds but are not hnuted to: Lp

o6 'Oy |

Type: 123 Fee: $25.00/yea1'
Expires: May 31, 2 __b_lc
)q Original Applicaﬁon o1 Renewal Application

)

Name: ﬁ ‘\ Sd ' Anvr ]“\Cl‘\/\(\'\ \ Date of Birth:

! (must be 18 year old)

Address: __ 54085 ~ 91 Mol P L Phone Number: Z46R-CI8 -~ 6/6F -
Email Address: _ | . .
{correspondence will be via email if address is given) - (b-g 33 .
Business Name of Amusement Enterprise: “¢ ;¢ 2.7 Lo +h S ‘)PP e;“!- B
' (where this license will be used) ' ’Idihcshc,\ wl
' 5314

Please complete and attach an “Applicant's Report of Police Record”. Attached? q"\Y es 0 No

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING: Under penalty provided for by law, the undersigned states that each
of the above questions has been truthfully answered to the best of his/her/their knowledge. (Individual applicants
and each member of a partnership must ; designated corporate officers must sign.) The execution of this
application authorizes all inspections authorized by §12.01 of the Code of General Ordinances and routine
mspectlons during hours of operatlon, as required, to secure ordinance comphance : '

Qlper Mg ) /za////a/ -

(Tndividual/Parter/Member) 7" Date | !

(Partner/Member) Date

I bave received & copy of the NOTICE ]iertaining to LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATIONS from the City Clerk's Office
. ’ iApplic;t"s Initials)



FMRITTV O I Tl § O Mkt MY N Yk GWE Y IPWn eIl %

Police Record

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Date of Application Name of Applicant Appticant’s Date of Birth Driver's License Status
9/30/2014 Alison Halm| S : :
Business
License Number Address of Applicant (where license Is to be used) Business Address
5405-24th Place Bull's Eye 2717-60th Street
DATE OF OFFENSE LISTED ON
CHARGE OFFENSE CASE STATUS APPLICATION POINTS
LIQUOR, LICENSE VIOLATION

10/6/2013 DISMISSED N/A 0

CITY ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Offense Demaerit Points 0
Were all offenses listed on the application? Y
TOTAL DEMERIT POINTS 0

CITY ATTORNEY'S COMMENTS

FINAL RECOMMENDATION

|I|GRANT, Subject to IIIDemerlt Points

I:]DENY, based on material police record (substantiaily related to the license activity)

|:|DEFER or GRANT subject to Non-Renewal Revocation due to False Application




A0

" E-MAILED SEP 26 TEC8

=y

PET FANCIER PERMIT FiLED Y- 76t
City Ordinances §14.013 D, INITIALS K 5

. Type: 85 Fee: $35.00/year . LP—LO—I-\é-—

Expires: December 31, 2 14
FNEW o RENEWAL

1. NamePO.w\Ck, mc(’.r&( “’\\

o

2. Drivers License Number ____ e
3. Adess O34~ 4ok Rennalia. District# (_/ )
4.  Phone Number w Email: | | |
5. -Number of dogs* __ ) Number of cats |

 (limit of up to five (5) dogs, cats, or combination thereof,)

*Working dogs such as service dogs, medical alert dogs and certified therapy dogs are not included in the pet limit
calculation. However, théy must remain licensed in the City. :

6. Are there any workiﬁg, service, medical alert or certified iherapy dogs included in #59
If so, please attach accreditation. Check here if attached o ) lA , '

7. Attach proof of current dog and/or cat licenses. Check here if attached.gp

8. Do you currently have, or have you had within the past two (2) years, a conviction for
- animal cruelty, neglect or mistreatment of an animal? @no [ yes

If yes, please explajh

| %WW% - ﬁ%f@///

Signature of A;f:lica'ﬁt



COPY

o COMMON COUNCIL
CITY OF KENOSHA; WISCONSIN
In The Matter Of:
The Class “A” Rctail Beer License of
KOCHE, LLC d/b/a TOM'S BP SUMMONS
Sheryl John, Agent : ORDER TO APPEAR
AND SHOW CAUSE

2528 - 75" Street
Kenosha, WI 53143

TO: Sheryl John, Agent
Tom's BP
- 2528 — 75" Street
Kenosha, WI 53143 _

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE, on Wednesday,
the 24" day of September, 2014, at 5:00 0'Clock in the PM. in Room 202 of the Municipal
Office Building, 625 52™ Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin, before the Committee on Liéenses/Pexmits
of the Common Council of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, AND SHOW CAUSE why the Class
“A” Retail Beer License should not be revoked for the reasons specified in the attached
Complaint. |

YOUR FAILURE TO APPEAR WILL RESULT IN THE
NON RENEWAL AND REVOCATION OF SAID LICENSE

Dated at Kenosha, Wisconsin, this _/ S day of September, 2014,

CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

By}(/t"%

DEBRA SALAS
City Clerk/Tressurer

Drafted by:
MATTHEW A. KNIGHT

Deputy City Attorney



COMMON COUNCIL
CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

In The Matter Of:

The Class “A” Retail Beer License of :

KOCHE, LLC d/b/a TOM'S BP - COMPLAINT
Sheryl John, Agent

2528 75 Street

Kenosha, WI 53143

. NOW COMES DEBRA .,.SALAS, City Clerk/Treasurer for the City of Kenosha,
Wisconsin, and hereby states and complains as follows: | |

1. Debra Salas is an adult resi_dent of the State of Wisconsin, and is the City
Clerk/Treasurer for the City of Kendsha, Wisconsin;

2. | Sheryl John, agent of Koche, LLC, d/b/a Tom's BP, hereinafter “Licensee”, at all
times reievant herein, was and is an aduit resident of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, and as of
April 15, 2014, resided at 7312 — 98% Aveqixe, Unit K, Kenosha, Wisconsin;

3. Licensée was initially granted a Class “A” Retail Beer License, hereinafter
“License”, by the Common Council for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, hereinafter referred to
as “Council”, on May ﬁg, 2009, pursuant to Cﬁapter 10 of the Codé of General Ordinances of
the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin;

4, On June 2, 2014, the Councii granted renewal of said License pursuant to Section
10.063 C. of thé Code of General Ordinances, Kenosha, Wisconsin, for the licensing period
beginning on July 1, 2014, and cbncluding on June 30, 2015, subjeci to non-renewal revocation.

3. That Licensce was assessed twenty-five (25) demérit points based upon a
convicﬁoﬁ of Licensee's agent, Sheryl Jc;hn, for Sale of Alcohol to an Underage Person, contrary

to Wisconsin Statute Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1. and 10.063 E.7, of



the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having occured on August 20, 2013, and .
resulting in a conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of Kenosha on January 15, 2014;

6. That Licensee was assessed twenty-five (25) demerit points based upon a
conviction of Licensee's agent, Sheryl John, for Sale of Alcohol Without a Licensed Pemon on
Premises, contrary to Wisconsm Statute Section 125. 32(2), pursuant to Sectlons 10.063E.l.and
10. 063 E 7., of the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having occuned on October 16,
' 2013, and resulting in a conviction in the:, Municipal Court for ‘the City of Kenosha .on January :

15,2014,

7. That Licensee's agent and employees have violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter 125
two (2) times within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days;

8.  Pursuant to Sectlon 10.063 E.l.a. of the Code of General ordmances two (2)-
'\{iola‘tions of Wisconsin Statute Chapter 125 within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive
days subjects Licensee to a mandatory ﬂxirty (30) day suspension of said Licedse held by.
Licedsee as determined by Council.

NOW,'THEREFORE, Compiainant requests the suspension and/or revocation of the
License held by Licensee. |

Dated at Kenosha, Wisconsin, this /5% day of September, 2014,

CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

=S

DEBRA SALAS
City Clerk/Treasurer




: Subscrlbed and sworn to before me
6‘% day of September, 2014.

ma,)r\/

Notary Public, K@osha County, WI

My Commission expires/is: /- 0-¢§

Drafted by:
MATTHEW A. KNIGHT
Deputy City Attorney

+



([ copy

COMMON COUNCIL
CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

In The Matter Of:

‘The Class “A” Beer/ “Class A” Liquor License of
MEGA MARTS, LLC

d/b/a PICK 'N SAVE #6871 . _ SUMMONS
Kai Kleimola, Agent ORDER TO APPEAR

2811 — 18" Street AND SHOW CAUSE
Kenosha, WI 53140

TO: - Kai Kleimola, Agent
Pick 'n Save #6871
2811 — 18" Street
Kenosha, WI 53140

- YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE, on Wednesday,

the 24™ day of September, 201‘4,. at 5:00 o'Clock in the PM. in Room 202 of the Municipal

Office Building, 625 52" Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin, before the Committee on Licenses/Permits

of the Common Council of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, AND SHOW CAUSE why the Class
“A” Beer/ “Class A” Liquor License should not be revoked for the reasons specified in the

attached Complaint.

YOUR FAILURE TO APPEAR WILL RESULT IN THE
NON RENEWAL AND REVOCATION OF SAID LICENSE

Dated at Kenosha, Wisconsin, this { '5‘#‘ day of September, 2014.

CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

By: .
DEBRA SALAS
City Clerk/Treasurer

‘Drafted by:
MATTHEW A. KNIGHT

Deputy City Attorney -

PP



COMMON COUNCIL
CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

In The Matter Of:

The Class “A” Beer/ “Class A” Liquor License of

MEGA MARTS, LLC

d/b/a PICK 'N SAVE #6871 COMPLAINT
Kai Kleimola, Agent '
2811 — 18™ Street

Kenosha, Wi 53140

NOW COMES DEBRA SALAS, City Clerk/Treas_urer for the City Of Kenosha,
Wisconsin, and hereby states and complains as follows: |

1. _Debra Salas is an adult resident of the State of Wisconsin, and is the City
CIerk/Treasurer for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin;

2. Mega Marts, LLC, d/b/a Pick 'n Save #6871, a Wisconsin Limited Liability
Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, hereinafter “Licensee”,
operates its locai store at 2811 — 18" Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin, 53140;

3.  Licensee was initially graﬁted a Class “A” Beer/ “Class A” Liquor License,
hereinafter “License”, by the Com;non Council for the City of Kcﬁosha, Wisconsin, hereinafter
referred to as “Council”, oﬁ March 212000, pursﬁant to Chapter 10 of the Code of General

Ordinances of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin;

4. On Juhe 2, 2014, the Council granted renewal of said License pursuant to Section
10.063 C. of the Code of General Ordinances, Kenosha, Wisconsin, for the licensing period
beginning on July 1, 2014, and concluding on June 30, 2015, subject to non-renewal revocation.

5. Licensee has had three (3) licensing aggnts during the licensing periods material
hereto,l Kathryn Neimeyer from July 15, 2013 throﬁgh December 2, 2013; Chad Lehrke,

December 2, 2013 through July 21, 2014; and Kai Kieimola, July 21, 2014 through the present



date;
| 6. That Licensee was assessed twenty-five (25) demerit points béséd upon a
conviction of Licensee's employee, Margaret Conlee, and one companion citation issued to
Kathryn Neimeyer, the Licensee's'agent on the date of the violation, for Sale of Alcoﬁol to an
Underage Péféon, contrary to Wisconsin Statute Section 125.07(i)(é); pursuant to Sections -
10;063 E.l. and 10.063 E.7,, of the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred
on Octoberi, 17, 2013, and resulting in a conviction in the Munis:ipal Court for the City-of
Kenosha on January 8, 2014; o | |
7. That Licensee was assessed twenty-five (25) demerit points based upon Licensee's
- conviction of municipal citation and companion citations issued to Licensee's agent at the time of
the violation, Kathy Loberger, and Licensee's embloyee John Quinn, for Sale of Alcohol Without
a Licensed Person on Premises, contrary to Wisconsin Statute Section 125.32(2), pﬁrsuant to
_Sectio'ns' 10.063 E.1. and 10.063 E.7., of the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having
dcéurred on October 24,2013, and rgsulﬁng in a conviction in the Municipal Court for the City
of Kenosha on February 17, 20 14;’ o
.8. That Licensee, Licensee's agent and employees have violated Wiscoﬂsin Statute
Chapter 125 two (2) times within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecufive days;
9.  Pursuant to Section 10.063 E.1. of the Code of General ordinances, two (2)
' -vidlations of Wisconsin Statute _Chﬁpter 125 withih three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive
days subjects Li'censee'to.ﬁ mandatory thirty (30) day suspension of said License held by
Licensee as detenﬁined by Council.

'NOW, THEREFORE, Complainant requests the suspension and/or revocation of the

- License held by Licensee.



Dated at Kenosha, Wisconsin, this {5 day of September, 2014.

CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

N
e s

DEBRA SALAS
City Clerk/Treasurer

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this ¥~ day of September, 2014,

e [ YA

‘Notary Public, {lenosha County, WI
My Commission expires/is: _"1-2/)-f %

Drafted by:
MATTHEW A. KNIGHT
Deputy City Attorney -
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COMMON COUNCIL
CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN
LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

In The Matter Of:

The Class “A” Retail Beer License of Kwik Trip, Inc., d/b/a Kwik Trip #371

Leanne Rivera, Agent

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation

The Complaint of the City Clerk/Treasurer for the City of Kenosha secking the
suspension or revocation of the above captioned license came before the License and Permit

Committee on September 24, 2014.

The members of the Licensing/Permit Committee present for the hearing on September
24, 2014, were Chairman Curt Wilson, Patrick Juliana, and Kurt Wicklund. Alderpersons G.

John Ruffolo and David Bogdala were absent.
The Licensing/Permit Committee was represented by special counsel, Steven M. Cain.
The City Clerk/Treasurer was represented by Deputy City Attorney Matthew A. Knight.
The Licensee appeared by Agent, Leanne Rivera and Store Leader, Mark Anderson.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the testimony and evidence received at the hearing, the
arguments of counsel for the City, arguments of Agent for Licensee, and the discussion by the

members of the Licensing/Permit Committee, the Licensing/Permit Committee of the Common



Council of the City of Kenosha makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and

Recommendation:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Kwik Trip, Inc., d/b/a Kwik Trip #371, hereinafter “Licensce”, at all times
relevant herein, was and is a Wisconsin Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of

Wisconsin, operating its local store at 6300 — 52" Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin;

2. Licensee was initially granted a Class “A” Retail Beer License, hercinafter
“License”, by the Common Council for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, hereinafter referred to
as “Council”, on June 22, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 10 of the Code of General Ordinances of

the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin;

3. On June 2, 2014, the Council granted renewal of said License pursuant to Section
10.063 C. of the Code of General Ordinances, Kenosha, Wisconsin, for the licensing period

beginning on July 1, 2014, and concluding on June 30, 2015, subject to non-renewal revocation.

4. On June 16, 2014, the Council approved the Licensee's application for transfer of

agent from Jillian Ricker to Leanne Rivera, subject to a non-renewal revocation hearing;

5. That Licensee was assessed twenty-five (25) demerit points based upon a
conviction of Licensee's employee, Jeffrey McMillian, and one companion citation issued to
Jillian Ricker, the Licensee's agent on the date of the violation, for Sale of Alcohol to an
Underage Person, contrary to Wisconsin Statute Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant fo Sections

10.063 E.1. and 10.063 E.7., of the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred



on October 10, 2013, and resulting in a conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of

Kenosha on December 11, 2013;

6. That Licensee was assessed fifty (50) demerit points based upon a conviction of
Licensee's employee, Clifford Flatten, and one companion citation issued to Jillian Ricker, the
Licensee's agent at the time of the violation, for Sale of Alcohol to an Underage Person, contrary
to Wisconsin Statute Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1., 10.063 E.7., and
10.063 E.9., of the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on February 6,
2014, and resulting in a conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of Kenosha on March 25,

2014;

7. That Licensee's agent and employees have violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter 125 two

(2) times within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days;

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

8. That Licensee’s agent and employees have violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter

125 more than two (2) times within three hundred and sixty five (365) consecutive days;

9. Pursuant to Section 10,063 E.1.a of the Code of General Ordinances, more than
two (2) violations of Wisconsin Statute Chapter 125 within three hundred sixty-five (365)
consecutive days subjects Licensee to mandatory thirty (30) day suspension of said License held

by Licensee as determined by Council.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the allegations of the Complaint, the evidence and testimony received at the

hearing, the arguments of Counsel for the City of Kenosha, the discussions by the members of



the Licensing/Permit Committee, and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth
above, the Licensing/Permit Committee recommends to the Common Council, by a vote of 3-0,
that the Class “A” Beer License of Kwik Trip, Inc. d/b/a Kwik Trip #371 be suspended for thirty

(30) days upon Common Council review.

Dated at Kenosha, Wisconsin, on this day of , 2014,

LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

Curt Wilson, Chairperson

Patrick Juliana

Kurt Wicklund

@G. John Ruffolo

David Bogdala



COMMON COUNCIL C;z L{
CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN
LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

In The Matter Of:

The Class “A” Retail Beer License of Los Corrales Enterprise, LLC, d/b/a Super Mercado

Los Corrales, Luis Rodriguez, Agent

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation

The Complaint of the City Clerk/Treasurer for the City of Kenosha seeking the

suspension or revocation of the above captioned license came before the License and Permit

Committee on September 24, 2014,

The members of the Licensing/Permit Committee present for the hearing on September
24, 2014, were Chairman Curt Wilson, Patrick Juliana, and Kurt Wicklund. Alderpersons G.

John Ruffolo and David Bogdala were absent.

The Licensing/Permit Committee was represented by special counsel, Steven M. Cain.
The City Clerk/Treasurer was represented by Deputy City Attorney Matthew A. Knight.

The Licensee appeared by Agent Luis Rodriguez.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the testimony and evidence received at the hearing, the
arguments of counsel for the City, arguments of Agent for Licensee, and the discussion by the

members of the Licensing/Permit Committee, the Licensing/Permit Committee of the Common



Council of the City of Kenosha makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and

Recommendation:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Los Corrales Enterprise, LLC, d/b/a Super Mercado Los Corrales, hereinafter
“Licensee”, at all times relevant herein, was and is a Wisconsin Limited Liability Corporation
organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, operating its local store at 3933 — 52™ Street,

Kenosha, Wisconsin;

2. Licensee was initially granted a Class “A” Retail Beer License, hereinafter
“License”, by the Common Council for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, hereinafter referred to
as “Council”, on June 23, 2008, pursuant to Chapter 10 of the Code of General Ordinances of

the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin;

3. On June 2, 2014, the Council granted renewal of said License pursuant to Section
10.063 C. of the Code of General Ordinances, Kenosha, Wisconsin, for the licensing period

beginning on July 1, 2014, and concluding on June 30, 2015, subject to non-renewal revocation;

4, That Licensee was assessed twenty-five (25) demerit points based upon a
conviction of Licensee's agent, Luis Rodriguez, for Sale of Alcohol to an Underage Person,
contrary to Wisconsin Statute Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1. and 10.063
E.7., of the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on March 21, 2013, and
resulting in a conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of Kenosha on April 11, 2013;

5. That Licensee was assessed twenty-five (25) demerit points based upon a
conviction of Licensee's agent, Luis Rodriguez, for Sale of Alcohol Without a Licensed Person

on Premises, contrary to Wisconsin Statute Section 125.32(2), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1.



and 10.063 E.7., of the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on
November 14, 2013, and resulting in a conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of Kenosha

on December 5, 2013;

6. That Licensee's agent has violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter 125 two (2) times

within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days;
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

7. That Licensee’s agent and employees have violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter

125 more than two (2} times within three hundred and sixty five (365) consecutive days;

8. Pursuant to Section 10.063 E.l.a of the Code of General Ordinances, more than
two (2) violations of Wisconsin Statute Chapter 125 within three hundred sixty-five (365)
consecutive days subjects Licensee to mandatory thirty (30) day suspension of said License held

by Licensee as determined by Council.
RECOMMENDATION

Based on the allegations of the Complaint, the evidence and testimony received at the
hearing, the arguments of Counsel for the City of Kenosha, the discussions by the members of
the Licensing/Permit Committee, and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth
above, the Licensing/Permit Committee recommends to the Common Council, by a vote of 3-0,
that the Class “A” Beer License of Los Corrales Enterprise, LL.C, d/b/a Super Mercado Los

Corrales be suspended for thirty (30) days upon Common Council review.



Dated at Kenosha, Wisconsin, on this day of , 2014,

LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

Curt Wilson, Chairperson

Patrick Juliana

Kurt Wicklund

G. John Ruffolo

David Bogdata



COMMON COUNCIL
CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN
LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

In The Matter Of:

The Class “A” Retail Beer License of Stein BP, Inc., d/b/a Stein BP, Kevin Stein, Agent

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation

The Complaint of the City Clerk/Treasurer for the City of Kenosha seeking the
suspension or revocation of the above captioned license came before the License and Permit

Committee on September 24, 2014.

The members of the Licensing/Permit Committee present for the hearing on September
24, 2014, were Chairman Curt Wilson, Patrick Juliana, and Kurt Wicklund. Alderpersons G.

John Ruffolo and David Bogdala were absent.
The Licensing/Permit Committee was represented by special counsel, Steven M. Cain.
The City Clerk/Treasurer was represented by Deputy City Attorney Matthew A. Knight.

The Licensee appeared by Agent Kevin Stein.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the testimony and evidence received at the hearing, the
arguments of counsel for the City, arguments of Agent for Licensee, and the discussion by the
members of the Licensing/Permit Committee, the Licensing/Permit Committee of the Common
Council of the City of Kenosha makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and

Recommendation:



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Kevin Stein, agent of Stein BP, Inc., d/b/a Stein BP, hereinafter “Licensee”, at all
times relevant herein, was and is an adult resident of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, and as of

April 15, 2014, resided at 6905 — 61* Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin;

2. Licensee was initially granted a Class “A” Retail Beer License, hereinafter
“License”, by the Common Council for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, hereinafter referred to
as “Council”, on September 17, 2007, pursuant to Chapter 10 of the Code of General

Ordinances of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin;

3. On June 2, 2014, the Council granted renewal of said License pursuant to Section
10.063 C. of the Code of General Ordinances, Kenosha, Wisconsin, for the licensing period

beginning on July 1, 2014, and concluding on June 30, 2015, subject to non-renewal revocation.

4. That Licensee was assessed twenty-five (25) demerit points based upon a
conviction of Licensee's employee, Carrie Carver, and one companion citation issued to Kevin
~ Stein, the Licensee's agent, for Sale of Alcohol to an Underage Person, contrary to Wisconsin
Statute Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1. and 10.063 E.7., of the Code of
General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on May 14, 2013, and resulting in a
conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of Kenosha on June 5, 2013;

5. That Licensee was assessed fifty (50) demerit points based upon a conviction of
Licensee's employee, Amanda Davis, and one companion citation issued to Kevin Stein, the
Licensee's agent, for Sale of Alcohol to an Underage Person, contrary to Wisconsin Statute

Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1., 10.063 E.7., and 10.063 E.9., of the Code



of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on October 2, 2013, and resulting in a

conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of Kenosha on October 23, 2013;

6. That Licensee's agent and employees have violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter

125 two (2) times within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days;

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

7. That Licensee’s agent and employees have violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter

125 more than two (2) times within three hundred and sixty five (365) consecutive days;

8. Pursuant to Section 10.063 E.l.a of the Code of General Ordinances, more than
two (2) violations of Wisconsin Statute Chapter 125 within three hundred sixty-five (365)
consecutive days subjects Licensee to mandatory thirty (30) day suspension of said License held

by Licensee as determined by Council.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the allegations of the Complaint, the evidence and testimony received at the
hearing, the arguments of Counsel for the City of Kenosha, the discussions by the members of
the Licensing/Permit Committee, and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth
above, the Licensing/Permit Committee recommends to the Common Council, by a vote of 3-0,
that the Class “A” Beer License of Stein BP, Inc., d/b/a Stein BP be suspended for thirty (30)

days upon Common Council review.



Dated at Kenosha, Wisconsin, on this day of ,2014.

LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

Curt Wilson, Chairperson

Patrick Juliana

Kurt Wicklund

G. John Ruffolo

David Bogdala
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COMMON COUNCIL
CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN
LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

In The Matter Of:

The Class “A” Retail Beer/Class “A” Retail Liquor License of S&V Partnership, LLP,

d/b/a American Plaza Liquor, Himmat Gill, Agent

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation

The Complaint of the City Clerk/Treasurer for the City of Kenosha seeking the
suspension or revocation of the above captioned license came before the License and Permit

Committee on September 24, 2014.

The members of the Licensing/Permit Committee present for the hearing on September
24, 2014, were Chairman Curt Wilson, Patrick Juliana, and Kurt Wicklund. Alderpersons G.

John Ruffolo and David Bogdala were absent.
The Licensing/Permit Committee was represented by special counsel, Steven M. Cain.

The City Clerk/Treasurer was represented by Deputy City Attorney Matthew A. Knight.

The Licensee did not appear.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the testimony and evidence received at the hearing, the
arguments of counsel for the City, and the discussion by the members of the Licensing/Permit
Committee, the Licensing/Permit Committee of the Common Council of the City of Kenosha

makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation:



FINDIN FACT

1. Himmat Gill, agent of S & V Partnership, LLP, d/b/a American Plaza Liquor,
hereinafter “Licensee”, at all times relevant herein, was and is an adult resident of the City of
Racine, Wisconsin, and as of April 22, 2014, resided at 6635 Altamount Circle, Racine,

Wisconsin;

2, Licensee was initially granted a Class “A” Beer/ “Class A” Liquor License,
hereinafter “License”, by the Common Council for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, hereinafter
referred to as “Council”, on December 20, 2010, pursuant to Chapter 10 of the Code of General

Ordinances of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin;

3. On June 2, 2014, the Council granted renewal of said License pursuant to Section
10.063 G. of the Code of General Ordinances, Kenosha, Wisconsin, for the licensing period

beginning on July 1, 2014, and concluding on June 30, 2015, subject to non-renewal revocation.

4, That Licensee was assessed twenty-five (25) demerit points based upon a
conviction of Licensee's employee, Ranvir Kaur, and one companion citation issued to Himmat
Gill, the Licensee's agent, for Sale of Alcohol to an Underage Person, contrary to Wisconsin
Statute Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1. and 10.063 E.7., of the Code of
General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on October 10, 2013, and resulting in a

conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of Kenosha on January 15, 2014;

5. That Licensee was assessed fifty (50) demerit points based upon a conviction of
Licensce's employee, Jatinder Gill, and one companion citation issued to Himmat Gill, the
Licensee's agent, for Sale of Alcohol to an Underage Person, contrary to Wisconsin Statute

Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1., 10.063 E.7., and 10.063 E.9., of the Code



of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on February 6, 2014, and resulting in a

conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of Kenosha on June 17, 2014;

6. That Licensee's agent and employees have violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter

125 two (2) times within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days;
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

7. That Licensee’s agent and employees have violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter

125 more than two (2) times within three hundred and sixty five (365) consecutive days;

8. Pursuant to Section 10.063 E.1.a of the Code of General Ordinances, more than
two (2) violations of Wisconsin Statute Chapter 125 within three hundred sixty-five (365)
consecutive days subjects Licensee to mandatory thirty (30) day suspension of said License held

by Licensee as determined by Council.
RECOMMENDATION

Based on the allegations of the Complaint, the evidence and testimony received at the
hearing, the arguments of Counsel for the City of Kenosha, the discussions by the members of
the Licensing/Permit Committee, and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth
above, the Licensing/Permit Committee recommends to the Common Council, by a vote of 3-0,
that the Class “A” Beer/Class “A” Liquor License of S&V Partnership, LLP, be suspended for

thirty (30) days upon Common Council review.



Dated at Kenosha, Wisconsin, on this day of , 2014,

LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

Curt Wilson, Chairperson

Patrick Juliana

Kurt Wicklund

(. John Ruffolo

David Bogdala
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COMMON COUNCIL
CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN
LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

In The Matter Of:

The Class “A” Retail Beer/Class “A” Retail Liquor License of Walgreen Company, d/b/a

Walgreens #03617, Robert Hilber, Agent

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation

The Complaint of the City Clerk/Treasurer for the City of Kenosha seeking the
suspension or revocation of the above captioned license came before the License and Permit

Committee on September 24, 2014.

The members of the Licensing/Permit Committee present for the hearing on September
24, 2014, were Chairman Curt Wilson, Patrick Juliana, and Kurt Wicklund. Alderpersons G.

John Ruffolo and David Bogdala were absent.

The Licensing/Permit Committee was represented by special counsel, Steven M. Cain.
The City Clerk/Treasurer was represented by Deputy City Attorney Matthew A, Knight.

The Licensee appeared by its Agent, Robert Hilber.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the testimony and evidence received at the hearing, the
arguments of counsel for the City, the arguments of the Agent for the Licensee, testimony of

witnesses, and the discussion by the members of the Licensing/Permit Committee, the



Licensing/Permit Committee of the Common Council of the City of Kenosha makes the

following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Robert Hilber, agent of Walgreen Company, d/b/a Walgreens #03617, hereinafter
“Licensee”, at all times relevant herein, was and is an adult resident of the City of Franklin,

Wisconsin, and as of April 14, 2014, resided at 4118 W. Thornwest Drive, Franklin, Wisconsin;

2. Licensee was initially granted a Class “A” Beer/ “Class A” Liquor License,
hereinafter “License”, by the Common Council for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, hereinafier
referred to as “Council”, on February 5, 2013, pursuant to Chapter 10 of the Code of General

Ordinances of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin;

3. On June 2, 2014, the Council granted renewal of said License pursuant to Section
10.063 C. of the Code of General Ordinances, Kenosha, Wisconsin, for the licensing period

beginning on July 1, 2014, and concluding on June 30, 2015, subject to non-renewal revocation.

4, That Licensee was assessed tw.enty-ﬁve (25) demerit points based upon a
conviction of Licensee's agent, Robert Hilber, for Sale of Alcohol to an Underage Person,
contrary to Wisconsin Statute Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1. and 10.063
E.7., of the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on October 10, 2013,

and resulting in a conviction in the City of Kenosha Municipal Court on October 31, 2013;

5. That Licensee was assessed fifty (50) demerit points based upon a conviction of
Licensee's employee, Eric McCray, and one companion citation issued to Robert Hilber, the

Licensee's agent, for Sale of Alcohol to an Underage Person, contrary to Wisconsin Statute



Section 125.07(1)(a), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1., 10.063 E.7., and 10.063 E.9., of the Code
of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on March 20, 2014, and resulting in a

conviction in the Municipal Court for the City of Kenosha on April 10, 2014;

6. That Licensee was assessed twenty-five (25) demerit points based upon a
municipal citation issued to Licensee's employee, Eric McCray, and a companion citation issued
to Robert Hilber, the Licensee's agent, for Sale of Alcohol Without a Licensed Person on
Premises, contrary to Wisconsin Statute Section 125.32(2), pursuant to Sections 10.063 E.1. and
10.063 E.7. of the Code of General Ordinances, said violation having occurred on March 20,

2014, and resulting in a conviction in the City of Kenosha Municipal Court on April 10, 2014.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

7. That Licensee’s agent and employees have violated Wisconsin Statute Chapter

125 more than two (2) times within three hundred and sixty five (365) consecutive days;

8. Pursuant to Section 10.063 E.1.b of the Code of General Ordinances, more than
three (3) violations of Wisconsin Statute Chapter 125 within three hundred sixty-five (365)
consecutive days subjects Licensee to mandatory sixty (60) day suspension of said License held

by Licensee as determined by Council.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the allegations of the Complaint, the evidence and testimony received at the
hearing, the arguments of Counsel for the City of Kenosha and the arguments of the Agent of the
Licensee, the discussions by the members of the Licensing/Permit Committee, and the Findings

of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth above, the Licensing/Permit Committee recommends to



the Common Council, by a vote of 3-0, that the Class “A” Beer/Class “A” Retail Liquor License
of Walgreen Company, d/b/a Walgreens #03617 be suspended for sixty (60) days upon Common

Council review,

Dated at Kenosha, Wisconsin, on this day of , 2014,

LICENSING/PERMIT COMMITTEE

Curt Wilson, Chairperson

Patrick Juliana

Kurt Wicklund

G. John Ruffolo

David Bogdala
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